.

£

i
%‘
|

S

5 e i

MINUTES OF THE
BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UE\IIVERSI'I‘,X’OF' TEXAS

s

NfAEETINC;rS_ NOSV."‘:'V J  ~:\595 Inclusive
: :

(September 1, 1980-February 18, 1961)




We, the undersxgned Members of the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas, hereby ratify and approve all actions
taken at this meeting to be reflected in the Minutes.

Signed this the 24th day of September,19 , A. D. }960,

P in I JraZes

Merton M. Minter, M. D.
Chairman

ee/J'ohns{:n, I
- ""Vlce Chairman

QLM

J(/P Bryan, Me

/hw U”L‘“/’—v OU,LJZL//Q_,

(Mrs. ) Charles Devall, Member

e B £

Thorn_ton Hardie, Member

W. W. Heath, Member

Wales H. Madden, Jr., Member

Wj/ /((..// )l

A. G. McNeese, J‘rr Member

7 7. O sdoom )

',Joe C. Thompson./Member




MEETING NO. 591

SEPTEMBER 24, 1‘#60 --The Board of Regents of The University of
Texas convened in ,v'x/'egular session on Saturday, September 24, 1960,
lﬁ\t 11:00 a. m., in the Regents' Room (Main Building 209), Austin,
exas, / '

i .
"

ATTENDANCE. ok

o Present Absent
Chairman Minter, presiding Regent Madden - excused
Vice-Chairman Johnson

Regent Bryan

Regent {Mrs. ) Devall

Regent Hardie

Regent Heath

Regent McNeese

Regent Thompson

Chancellor Wilson

Secretary Thedford

HAlso present among University bPersonnel were:;

Mr. Lanier Cox, Vice-Chancellor (Administrative Services)

Doctor J. C. Dolley, Vice-Chancellor (Fiscal Affairs)

Mr. Frank Graydon, Budget Officer ‘

Doctor L. D. Haskew, Vice-Chancellor (Developmental Services)

Mr. W. E. Keys, Director of News and Information Service

Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller . :

Mr. W. w. Stewart, Endowment Officer

Doctor R. Lee Clark, Jr., Director of M. D. Anderson Hospital
and Tumor Institute -

Doctor A. 7J. Gill, Dean of Southwestern Medical School

Doctor Harry H. Ransom, President, Main University

Doctor J. R. Smiley, Vice-President and Provost, Main Univer-
sity ,

Doctor Grant Taylor, Dean of the Postgraduate School of Medicine

Doctor John Truslow, Executive Dean and Director of the Medical
Branch Co . B

ental Branch, was present for the committee meetings on Friday,
eptember 23, and earlier on Saturday,v September 24, as was Doctor-
Joseph M. Ray. ) '

{En addition to those listed above, Doctor John' V. Olson, Dean of the




9-24-40

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: REGULAR MEETING JULY 1-2, 1960 AND
SPECIAL MEETII}IQ_;JULY 13, 1960. --It was moved by Mr.: Thompson,
seconded by Mrs. Devall, that the minutes of the regular meeting of
the Board on July 1-2, 1960, and of the special meeting on July 13,
1960, both held in Austin, Texas, be approved in the form as circu-
lated by the Secretary. This motion prevailed.

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

The following is a report of the special items acted on by the Commit-
tee of the Whole which met on Friday, September 23, and on Saturday
merning, September 24, 1960. The items referred for consideration

by the Standing Committees to the Committee of the Whole are reported
by the respective committee chairmen.

report tu the Board.) .

PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTATION, MAIN UNIVERSITY. --The Commit-
tee of the Whole adopted (1) as a tentative plan the '"Proposed Program
Supplementation at the Main University' as sumimarized in Table V on
Pages 35, 36 , and (2) as a specific approval the following, both

{1) and (2) having been recommended by the Administration:

Give the President of the Main University informal
assurance that he may incorporate in his budgets
for 1961-62 and 1962.63 Supplementation Items 3¢,
3d, 3e, 3f, and $75,000 of Item 204, totaling
$440,000 for 1961-62 and $745, 000 for 1962-63 or
$0 much thereof as can be expended profitably.

PROSPECT: A PLATFORM FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
(PLATFORM DOCUMENT), DISTRIBUTION OF. -~Pursuant to the
recommendations made to the Board at its meeting on July 2, 1960,
'that Prospect: A Platform for The University_qf_ Texas (Platform

Document) not be distributed in large quantities, " the Administration
reported the following list for distribution:

- Regents, for distribution of single copies as
they deem wise
Each component institution head for personal
delivery (not widespread mailings) ‘
Members of Development Board, supply for
personal distribution ’
Director of Fund Development for mailing to
selected prospects -
Citizen Study groups and those they would like
to have a copy
Civic clubs, etc. ) as University representatives
make appearances
Ex-Student Association officers, including local
club presidents




9-24-60

The Committee of the Whole authorized that Prospect: A Platform
for The University of Texas be distributed to those on the foregoing
list plus the following:

1. Texas Commission on Higher Education and staff
Members of the Legislature
President of each Texas four-year and junior college,
public and private :

4. Trustees of all Texas foundations

5. Trustees or officers of national foundations

6. Each high school library in Texas

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER, DEVE LOPMENT BOARD, REPRE-
SENTATIVE OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS.--In “compliance with the
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of
The University_o_f Texa.?, —ID—alrt One,_Chapter V, Subsection 2. 61 ,
Chairman Minter designated Mr. Wales Madden, Jr. as a member of The

University of Texas Development Board for the biennium 1960-1952.

PLEDGES OF DAN DANCIGER FOUNDA TION AND OF THE SOUTH-
WESTERN MEDICAL FOUNDATION. --The Committee of the Whole
accepted with deep gratitude and appreciation the following:

(1) A pledge from the Trustees of the Dan Danciger Foundation to

grant to The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School

$750,000.00 for the construction of a research building on land
in'Dallas now owned by the Southwestern Medical School. The

grant is contingent upomn the following conditions:

a. At least $250,000. 00 will be obtained from other sources
(probably Southwestern Medical Foundation) to apply on
the cost of the building. See (2) below.

Matching federal funds in the amount of at least
$1,000,000. 00 will be obtained to help defray the cost
of the project. (See Page 22 . ,)

. Necessary approval and authorization of the project will
E: obtained from The University of Texas and the Texas
Legislature. (See Pages 14,23!)

The building shall bear a name that appropriately d’esig—
nates it as a memorial to Mr, Dan Danciger.

(2)

'"BE IT RESOLVED: That the Southwestern Medical
Foundation make available funds up to $250,000. 00




9-24-6p

towards the establishment of a separate facility for -
medical research at the Southwestern Medjcal Center

to be owned and operated as part of The University

of Texas through its Southwestern Medical School as
may be authorized by the Legislature of the State of
Texas. This grant is to be added to the generous

and important grant of $750, 000. 00 of The Dan Danciger
Fund to establish this Research Center to be known as
'"The Dan Danciger Research Center. "

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this combined
philanthropy is to be activated when matched by the
Federal Government in the amount of $] »,000,000. 00
SO as to permit the construction of a $2,000, 000. 00
facility.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the enthusiastic
appreciation and gratitude of the Southwe ste.n Medical
Foundation be expressed to The Dan Danciger Fund
and to its Trustees: Mr. Harry L. Jacobs,

Mr. Jacob Feldman, and Mr. Fred F. Florence
and Mr. John M. Zuber, representing the Republic
National Bank, as a corporate Trustee--for this
most generous and philanthropic gift for research,
This new facility, specifically for medical research,
will advance in a direct and major way the work for
health in this Community and throughout the South-
west, bringing distinction not only to the South-
western Medical Center but to those who have
enabled so remarkable a gift. "

(This resolution was adopted by the Trustees of the
Southwestern Medical Foundation on July 11, 1960.)

EDWARD H. CARY AND MR. KARL
, STERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
as authorized to accept fr
fDoctor Edward H. Cary an

(REPORT OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE--INTERIM AC TIONS
JUNE 14--AUGUST 31, 1960). -~-Committee Chairman Hardie




9-24-60

submitted the following report of the Executive Committee and moved
its adoption:

Twenty-seven items have been presented to and approved
(by mail vote) by the Executive Committee since its last
report of June 14 as reported in the minutes of July 1-2,
1960. Each item was recommended by the respective
institutional head concerned, which recommendation was
concurred in by President Wilson, All Budgetary Items
and Absences from the Campus are included in the
attached docket unless otherwise indicated.

1. Budgetary Items

a. Medical Branch. --Six items recommended by
Executive Dean and Director Truslow and
reported in the attached docket in Item 2,

Page G-2; Item 4, Page G-2; Item 6, Page G-4;
and Item 3, Page G-21.

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute. --
One item recommended by Director Clark and
reported in the attached docket in Item 2,

Page A-2,

Southwestern Medical School. --Two items
recommended by Dean Gill and reported in the
attached docket in Items 2 and 4, Pages S-1:
and 5-4, and Item 3, Page S-2. '

Ore item was not approved in time to be in the docket,
This item will be included in the October 19690 docket,

Absences from the Campus in Excess of Two Weeks

a. Main University. --Absences of Mr., Earl A.
Koile, Doctor Winfred P. Lehmann, Doctor
Eugene H. Wissler, Mr. Franklin B. Johnson,
Mrs. Sylvia M, Goodrich, Doctor-David M.
Young, Jr., Mr. Walter E. Millett, Doctor
Wilson S. Stone recommended by President
Ransom and reported in the attached docket
on Page M-59,

Medical Branch. --Absences of Doctor Virginia
Blocker, Doctor A. Packchanian, Doctor

James V. Warren, Doctor George R. Herrmann,
Doctor William C. Levin recommended by
Executive Director and Dean Truslow and
reported in the attached docket on Pages G-11
and G-12,

Item one, (Doctor Wayne:-E, Truax), Page G-10,
was included in the report of the Executive Committee

S

- 5.




9-24-40

at the July 1960 meeting. However, this item was
not approved in time to be included in the July
docket.

Absence of Doctor Edgar J. Poth and of Doctor
John Truslow were not approved by the Executive
Committee in time to be“reported in the September
docket, but will be reported in the subsequent
docket.

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute, --
Absence of Doctor Robe ¢t J. Shalek recom-
mended by Director Clark and reported in the
attached docket on Page A-10.

Also on Page A-10 is reported the absence of

Doctor Saul Kit. This item, approved as a part

of the Report of the Executive Committee at the

July 1960 meeting, was not included in the docket

for that meeting. 4

d. Southwestern Medical School, -—Abgénce of .
L “tor Donald Seldin recommended by Dean
Gill and réported in the attached q.bcket on
Page $-10. ,

it

i
/i

Basic Science and Clinical Science buildings,
Southwestern Medical School (See li;é.ge 33 ). ~-
Pursuant to authorization of the Coramittee of the
Whole at the July meeting to name the Basic
Science and the Clinical Science bu;filldings at
Southwestern Medical School, the E:xecutive
Committee has approved the follov&{:ing:

a. Inscription, Basic Science Builldiﬁg. --The
inscription over the door of the Basic Science
Building--the main entrance--shall read
EDWARD H. CARY BASIC SCIENCE HALL.
This shall be above the inscription now read-
ing ""The "University of Texas, Southwestern
Medical School. "

Inscription, Clinical Science Buildigg_. --The
inscription on the east wall of the Clinical
Science Building {a plain brick surface)

shall be of aluminum letters nine inches

high in the same pattern of those of the Basic
Science Building and shall read THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS.SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL SCHOOL (and just below) KARL,
HOBLITZELLE CLINICAL SCIENCE CENTER.

Appropriation for Inscriptions. -- There is
hereby appropriated for the pPreparation and
Placement of the letters of the two inscriptions

-6 -




9-24-60

cited above an amount not to exceed $2, 500. 00
to be transferred from the Unappropriated
Balance - General Funds to Physical Plant--
Additions to Building Designations, with the
understanding that competitive bids will be
taken on the lettering job, ‘

These items are reported for ratification by the Board.

Adoption of Report. - -Mr. Thompson seconded the motion which
prevailed.

REPORT OF ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COM-
MITTEE (See Page 10 for adoption, ). -~ The following report of the
Academic and Devel;};—mental Affairs Comimittee was presented by
Committee Chairman Devall:

Approval of Docket. ~- The Academic and Developmental
Affairs Committee recommends that the docket of
Chancellor Wilson dated September 7, 1960, be approved
in the form attached and that the approved docket
{Attachment No. 2) be made a part of the minutes. (The
docket is attached to this set of minutes following Page
L-20 of Attachment No. 1. )

Date for Thanksgiving games, 1961 and 1962, Main
University. --In 1950, the Board adopted a resolution
"declaring it to be the sense of the Board of Regents
that the University should adhere to the program
followed in the past and have the football game between
the University and A, &M. College played on the last .-
Thursday in November, " (This was adopted before

the State Legislature decreed the fourth Thursday in
November as the official Thanksgiving Day.) The
athletic departments of A. & M. and Texas have agreed
that the games should be Played on the official Thanks-
giving Day, which would be the fourth Thursday in
November. However, in 1961 and 1962 there are

five Thursdays in November (only four from 1963
through 1967), °*

The Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee
accepts and presents for the Board's appreval the
recommendations of the Athletic Council, concurred
in by President Ransom and Chancellor Wilson, that
the 1961 and 1962 A.&M. - Texas football games be
Played on the official Thanksgiving Day (the fourth
Thursday in November). '

. Small Class Reports, 1960 Summer Session: Main
University, First and Second Six Weeks and Nine Weeks
and Texas Western CollEg_e, First and Second Terms
(House Bill No. 4, 56th Legislature, Third Called
Session, Article 1V, Section 15. -~ The Small Class




9-24-40

Reports for the 1960 Summer Session for the first six weeks,
second six weeks, and nine weeks for the Main University and
for the first and second terms for Texas Western College were
~furnished to each Regent, together with analytical summaries,
in the Material Supporting the Agenda. These reports had been
prepared in accordance with House Bill No. 4, 56th Legislature,
Third Called Session, Article 1V, Section 15 of the special pro-
visions. The classes are listed according t6 the following
Justification Code:

1. Required course for graduation in one or more baccalau-
reate degree programs. The course is not offered each
Semester or term, and if cancelled, may affect date of
graduation of those enrolled.

Required course for graduatin .Seniors in one or more

degree programs.

Required course for majcrs in this field and should be
completed this semester (or term) to keep proper sequence
in courses. '

Course for which studéntsff"pay a supplementary fee, and
the usual requirements o’{/ciass size are not considered
applicable. (Examiple: Class Instruction in Applied
Music or Applied Art. y

Limited laboratory'fa:;ilities make it neces gary to establish
an additional section of this course. '

a. Course in a small department which offers the minj-
mum number of courses consistent with the mainte-
nance of a balanced departmental program.

Courses in a large department necessary to maintain
a well-balanced departmental program.

Graduate course that is required for completion of an
advanced degree. ‘ ‘

a. -Interdepartmental course meéting with the same
course in another department. -

b. Intradepartmental tourse meeting with another course
in same department. :

Others:

a. Adds, drops, and transfers in transit between depart-
ments and the Registrar's Office as of the twelfth
class day.

b. Courses offered through Summier Linguistics Institute;
count includes only degree-credit students,

7 Main University. -~ The small classes in the“report for Main

University are listed in categories 1-4 and 6-9 inclusive, as
setout above.

-8 .-




Texas Western College. --The small classes in the report
for Texas Western College are listed in categories 1-4, 6,
and 8, as set out above.

The Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee recom-
mends that the Board approve for filing with the Texas Commis-
sion on Higher Education the 1960 Summer School Small Class
Reports for Main University and Texas Western College. (Copies
of these reports are in the Secretary's Files, Volume VIII, Page

40 )

Budget Allocations of the Excellence Fund by Elements of
Institutional Costs, Main University, 1960-6]. --The Academic
and Developmental Affairs Committee approved for the Board's
consideration the following Summary of Budge '

the Excellence Fund by Elements of Institutional Costs for the
Main University, 1960-61: » '

Distribution by Elements of Cost.

Res. Instr.
rammactic Departmental . Organized
ription Total Operating Costs Library Research Special Ite

ifutional © $ 50,000 $ % $ 50,000 $
irch : '
utation, etc.

'ammatic 159, 550 159,550

362,000 100,000 " 100, 000

10,000
4,450

200,000 -, - 150,000 50,000

N

100,000

6,000

gencies

Total $1,000, 000 $214, 450 $150, 000 $467,550 $168, 000




9-24-60

Adoption of Report. --Upon motion of Mrs., j‘Devall, seconded by Vice-

Chairman Johnson, the foregoing report arid the recommendations con-
tained therein were adopted.

REPORT OF THE BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE (See.
Pages 15, 26 for adoption. ). --At the request of Chairman Minter, Com-
mittee Chairman Thompson presented the following report of the
Buildings and Grounds Committee in five parts: \

1. Report to the Committee of the Whole, Meeti&iof September
16-17, 1960, --1t is recommended that the report of the meeting
on September 16-17, 1960, to the Committee of the Whole as
amended be adopted in the following form:

On July 2, 1960, the Buildings and Grounds Committee
scheduled a meeting for September 16-17, 1960 to consider the
ten-year physical plant development Program and invited all
members of the Board of Regents to attend. The Buildings and
Grounds Committee convened at 9:30 a. m.’ on-Friday, Septem-
ber 16, 1960, with zl1 members present, to-wit: Regents
Thompson (Committee Chairman), Hardie, Heath, McNeese,
and Minter (ex officio). Also bresent were Regents Bryan,
Devall, and Madden.

Material Supporﬂgth_e Agenda of the Buildings and Grounds
Committee as pPrepared by the Administration was mailed to
each Regent on September 9. With Mr, Thompson presiding

as Chairman of the Buildings and Grounds Committee, all

eight of the Regents discussed enrollment projections and the
Proposals submitted by the Administration, Committee Chair-
man Thompson made a request in which the Regents acquiesced
that Chairman Minter preside and that the group act as a Com-
mittee of the Whole on the Administration's recommendations
set out in the supporting material,

or ratification by and for the record of the Committee of

Whole at its regularly convened meeting on September 23-24,
1960.

the understanding that th
stitute an adoption of the recommendation with reference to any
specific project. adopt a policy to make no major pur-




9-24-60
For the Main University, adopt a ten-year building plan, tentative
in nature, consisting of a schedule of pProjects, as listed below:

Estimated Authorizatior.
Project Cost - Date
—_— —_—

Law School Addition 1,500,000 " 1960-61
Gregory Gymnasium Addition 1,600,000 1960-61

Engineering-Science, Stage I:

Cl. Laboratory Building for
Engineering and Defense 3,100,000 Sept., 1960
Research Laboratories

Building for Particle
Accelerator and Nuclear 900, 000 Sept., 1960
Physics Laboratories

Tandem Particle Accel-

erator and Related Equip- 1,800,000 Sept., 1960

ment

Modernization and Remodeling of
Existing Buildings (a) 2,500,000

Power Generation Equipment | 1,500,000

Biology (General Purpose) 1,100,000
Addition ‘

Utilities Distribution Systems

GiL. = 250, 600 1961-62
G2. > 300,000 1962-63
G3. ‘ 200,000 1966-67

(a) The following schedule was adopted:

Building Estimated Cost

Waggener Hall $170,000
Garrison Hall 140,000
Chemical Engineering Building 100,000
Old Library Building 110,000
Architecture Building 160,000
Women's Gymnasium Offices 60,000
Biological Laboratories Building 200, 000
Home Economics Building 150,000
Physics Building 260,000
Chemistry Building 350,000
Petroleum Engineering Building 100, 000
Geology Building 140,000
Experimental Science Bldg. -

East End ' 120,000
R. 0. T. c. Building 140,000
Service Building 25,000

Contingency 275,000
: —f2,000

TOTAL $2,500, 000
-—“—-‘__——-—

NNV D W N e




9-24-60

Estimated Authorization
Project Cost Date
il AL , :

Records Storage Warehouse . $ 250,000

Physical Plant Storage Ware- 250, 000
house ‘

Teaching Laboratory for Ho:fne - 50,000
Economics

Clearing and cheling, ‘Archway 50,000
Property

Band Hall, one-half of cost ... 125,000
South Mall Office-Clajssr.oom 1,259,000
Continuation Center /. 600, 000

Addition to Water Chilling 400, 000
Station

Up-Dating Teaching Equipment 1,500,000
and Classroom Furnishings

Coliseum-Field House) #

Lump-Sum Allocation for

Matching on these Projects: 4, 600, 000

Engineering-Science $3,800,000
Engineering~Science 2,800,000
Chemistry Addition 1,350,000
Div. of Extension 1,000,000
Experimental Science

Building Addition 1,600,000

Research Equipment 2,500,000
Library Collections 2,500,000

TOTAL, A through Q $26, 325,000
From Revenue Bonds:
Women's Dormitory $: 3, 000, 000

..___Men's Dormitory 3,250,000 .
o Apartments 1,400,000

* Action on this item postponed until December 1960 meeting.




Estimated
Project » Cost
—2Jett —sr

S. From Gifts Entirely:

Geology Building 12,250,000
Drama Theater 1,500,000
Music Addition 1,300,000
Administration Building - 500,000
Museum Additions - (?)
Further Library Collections (?)
Co-Op Houses for Men or
Women 1,000,000
Television Antenna and
Tower 200,000

Specific Approvals

Permit the administration to recommend authori-
zation of preparation of Preliminary plans and

. Specifications for the Law School Addition at the
September 23-24 meeting. (Page 24)

Permit the same action with reference to the
Gregory Gymnasium addition. (Page 25)

Permit submission to the September 23-24 meeting
of (a) recommendation that Preliminary plans and
specifications for the buildings designated as Proj-
ects Cl and C2 (Engineering-Science, Stage I) and
(b) recommendations to contract for burchase of a
tandem particle accelerator. (Page 24)

Approve, tentatively, eventual use of Archway
property for parking and continuation of Women's
Playing Field at Present location.

Permit administration to present recommendation
to September 23-24 meeting of Buildings and
Grounds Committee to contract for the purchase of
a transistorized computer, to accept a grant of
$406, 000 from the National Science Foundation to
be applied thereto, and to recommend appropri-
ation from the Available University Fund of the
remaining amount necessary. {Page 24)

Permit administration to make public announce-
ment, after ratification by the September 23-24
meeting of the Regents, that applications have
been filed with H. H, F. A. for loan funds to
construct a Women's Dormitory, a Men's Dor-

mitory, and Married Student Apartments..

Request the administration to present for sub-
mission at the December meeting recommenda-
tions:. regarding development of the East Mall at
an economical figure.




9-24-60
pt tentatively the Master Plan and a
Ten-Year Building Plan consisting of projects as listed below, with
tentative designation of $3,700,000 in new Permanent University Fund
Bonds and $1, 200,000 in Available University Fund cash for the projec

For the Medical Branch, ado

$ 4,680,000
4, 800, 000
135,000
550,000

500, 000
1,000, 000

~ 1,500,000
$13,165,000

Outpatient-Clinical Diagnosis Unit
Basic Science-Administration Unit
Laundry Addition
Keiller Building Further Remodeling
Central-Water- Chilling Addition
Other Remodeling and Demolition
Equipment

TOTAL

Specific Approvals

Authorize request to 57th Legislature for
approval of use of bond issue funds and
Available Unive rsity Fund cash toward proj-
ects listed, remainder to come from gifts
and grants.

For Texas Western College, approve tentative plan to construct one
classrocm-laboratory-office building about 1965 at $1,000,000 from
Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds.

For Southwestern Medical School, reaffirm the Salmon Plan as

tentative site-development plan, and a

consisting of projects as listed below

central heating and chilling station,

dopt Ten-Year Building Plan
» specifically including a
with tentative cesignation of

$1,000,000 in Permanent University Fund\sBonds to be applied toward
projects chosen. ’ N

Research Laboratories at $2, 850, 006
Radiation Laboratory at $250, 000

Library Unit at $600, 000

Animal Building at $450, 000

Auditorium and Continuation at $1,000, 000
Student Recreation Center at $250,000

Central Heating and Chillin

g Station (cost included
in estimates above) ’

Specific Approvals

Authorize request to 57th Legislature for
permission to construct the projects chosen,
applying not more than $1,000,000 from
Permanent University Fund Bonds to such
construction, the remainder to come from
grant and gift funds, and also bermission for
exchange of pProperty if approved by the
Board. (Page 15)

For M. D, Anderson Hospital and Tu
three projects listed below and r
construct all projects from gran

mor Institute, approve the
equest Legislative permission to
t and gift funds:




For

9-24-40
Three projects, consistiﬁg.of additions to the pres-
ent building at a total cost*estimc{;te of $5, 344, 000.
Financing is to come from fgover‘xilmental grants and
pPrivate donations entirely. Applications to Federal
Agencies for grants have been authorized by the
Regents but no project itself is y(:t authorized, Leg-
islative permission exists for one Project. We recom-
mend that the 57th Legislature bei;requested to grant
permission to construct the other}{two Projects.

3

Mr,

2.

the Dental Branch, tentative approval 6f pProjects listed below:
Completion of basement space a.nd“‘@nclosure of
animal quarters, funds to come from balances in
Dental Branch Operating budgets, g

i

Adoption. --The foregeing report was adopted‘?‘;&upon motion of

Thompson, seconded by Mr. Heath.

Exchange of Land to Provide Site for"Chilc'lren's Hospital, South

western Medical Center. - -1t is recommended by the Buildings

and Grounds Committee that the following special item {in the
form as presented by Dean Gill and the Adniinistration) relating

to the exchange of land to Provide a site for the Children's Hospital
in the Southwestern Medical Center be approved:

Pursuant to authorization by the Board of Regents, Dean Gill
has pursued negotiations with the parties concerned. On
September 22, he received from the Parkland Hospital Board
subcommittee and administrators what he is convinced is
their final proposal for exchange. While the offer is not
ideal, it is much preferable to all Previous offers.

This exchange would involve acquisition of' approximately
Seven acres by the University, located west and south of
Parkland Hospital, and transfer to the Parkland Hospital
Board of approximately ten acres at the corner of the Rail-
road right of way and Inwood Road. (Locations on plot map. )
Part of the ten acres might be new p

acquired and transferred by the Sout

tion or some other agency,

Under all the circumstances, and chiefly because of general
agreement that the Children's Hospital should be built in the
Medical Center, we recommend that the Board of Regents
'nE;zess to make this exchange if recommended
the Southwestern Medical Center Council, sub-
technical details being worked out to the satis-
faction of the Board of Regents, '/

Adoption. --Mr, Thompson moved the adoption ofjthe fgregoing. Mz,
Bryan seconded the motion which prevailed.: L




9-24-60

Recommendations of the Administration to the Build.ings and

Grounds Committee. -- The following report is recommended to

N € recommendations were distributed to the

Regents either in the Material Supporting the Agenda_. or at the
meeting: . »

a.

' Main University - Approval of Final Plans and Spébiﬁcations

for New Drama Building, --In accordance with authorization
given at the Regents! meesting held January 23, 1960, working
drawings and specifications for the New Drama Building at
the Main University have been Prepared by the Associate ‘
Architect, Bartlett Cocke. These final Plans and specifica-
tions have been approved by the Consulting Architect, Jessen,
Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven, the Chairman of the Drama
Department, Main University Faculty Building Committee,
Dean of the Ccliege of Fine Arts, President Ransom, Comp-
troller Sparenberg, and Chancellor;Wilshon. It is recom-
mended that they be approved by the Board and that authori-
zation be given to Comptroller Sparenberg to advertise for
bids on this Project, these bids to be Presented to the Board
for consideration at a later meeting,

Main Universit
for B

given by
the Regents at the meeting held May 14, 1960, working draw-
ings and specifications for the Boat Basin and Related Facili-
ties at the Institute of Marine Science have been prepared by
Smyth and Smyth, Associate Architect on the project. These
final plans and specifications have been approved by the Con-
sulting Architect, Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven,
Doctor Howard T. Odum, Director of the Institute of Marine
Science, President Ransom, Comptroller Sparenberg, and
Chancellor Wilson. It is recommended that they be approved

ing,

the grantor, et al, should ever elect to do any of the additional
work covered by the warranty deed and agreement executed as
at 30 March 1960 by Mr. Tom McNamara, Trustee, and the
Board of Regents, the Comptroller be authorized to check and
approve whatever arrangements are made under thig agree-
ment,

Main University - Approval of Final Plans and Specifications
for Computation Center. --In accordance with authorization
given by the Regents at the meeting held January 23, 1960,
working drawings and specifications for the Computation ,
Center at the Main University have been Prepared by Fehr
and Granger, Associate Architect on the Project. These final
plans and specifications have been approved by the Consulting
Architect, Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven, the
Director of the Computation Center, Main University Faculty
Building Committee, President Ransom, Comptroller Sparen-




9-2L-60

berg, and Chancellor Wilson. It is recommended that they be
authorization be

troller Sparenberg to advertise

sented to the Board for conside

Main University - Approval of S
Furniture and E

Project will be ready when the Addition to the Chemistry
Building at the Main University ig completed, specifications
for this furniture and equipment have been prepared by Archi-
tects Moore and Burnett, members of the staff of the Comp-
troller's Office. The amount of money available in the allot-
ment account for thig Project is now between $16, 000. 00 and
$17, 000. 00, and it is believed that the items included in the
"specifications will not exceed this amount. These specifica-
tions have been approved by the Chairman of the Chemistry
Department and Pre It is recommended that

" Main University - Acquisition of Archway Properties. --Lot
No..1 in Archway, a Subdivision of Outlot No. 9, Division D,
in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, is owned by

M. W. Clark, et al. At the July meeting of the Board of
Regents it was reported that an offer to sel] the property to
the University for $2 eived.

Mr. Forest Pearson, the hegotiator for the Archway Proper-
ties, arranged a meeting with the representatives of Mrs.
Clark and the Clark Estate, and Presented the offer as author-
ized by the Board. The representatives of the Clark Estate
declined this offer and advised Mr, Pearson that it was the
wish of the children that Mrs. Clark be moved closer to them,
and that they did not care to go back and attempt to revise her
thinking towards not moving,

d that this contract of sale be
accepted by the University; however, since the offered price
of $24, 000. 00 is some 41% above the appraisal price of .
$17, 000, 00, and since the University has not paid more than -
15% above the appraisal pr '
felt that this Price should
pPending condemnation suit ies. There-
fore, Mr. Graves W. Landrum, Business Manager of Main
University, and Doctor James C. Dolley, Vice-Chancellor for
Fiscal Affairs, recommend that the Proposed purchaseé price
of $24, 000. 00 be rejected by the Board of Regents, and that
Mr. Forest Pearson be requested to notify the pi'oper

~ 17 -




9-24-60

representatives of Mrs. Clark and the Clark Estate regarding
this action.

and Rehabilitation Project
budget for 1960-61 i i . , .

i Projects for.the Main University,
It is recommended that this $200, 000 00 be allccated to proj-
ects as indicated below: Lo

Appropriations tc be Carried in Central Administration
Accounts, to be Handled by Comptroller Through Chancellor and
Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee

Physics Building - Replacement of Inadequate
Circuits and Lighting Equip- -
ment 27,000

Physics Building - Remodeling and Modernizing !

of Elevator ‘ - 20,000

Music Building - Retirement of Refrigeration
Plant and Conversion to Supply -
‘of Chilled Water 28,000

Biological Laboratories - Remeodeling and Modern-
’ ‘ ’ izing of Elevator ’ " 20,000

Geology Building - Remodeling and Modernizing of
Elevator 20, 000

Subtotal | '$ 115, 000

Appropriations to be Carried in Main University Accounts,
To be Handled by Main University Director of Physical
Plant and Business Manager :

Music Building - Replacement of Temperature
Control System ' 15,000 .

Home Economics Building - Replacement of
- Inadequate Circuits
and Lighting ' 15, 000

Replacement of Worn Out Furniture in Clasgs- . :
rooms and Offices- 15, 000

Main Building - Cleaning, Waterprooﬁng and '
" Pointing up of Stone on Building - 10,000

O1d Library Building - Cleaning, Waterproofing

and Pointing up of Stone -
on Building . . 5,000

- 18 -




Hogg Auditorium - Cleaning, Waterproofing and
: Pointing up of Stone on Build-
ing

Music Building - Cleaning, Waterproofing and

Pointing up of Stone on Building

Main Building - Provision of Cross-Connection

between Transformer Sub-Stations
and Addition of One Spare Single
Phase Transformer 5, 000

Old Library Building - Replacement of Inadequate

Lighting and Circuits 10, 000

Subtotal , ‘ , $ 85,000

$ 200,000

“The specific projects shown above are the same Projects
included in The University of Texas Available University Fund
Budget Submission for this biennium, as submitted for the con-
sideration of the Texas Commission on Higher Education, the
Legislative Budget Board, and the Governor's Office, except
for the following changes:

1.  The $15, 000. 00 originally requested for work in the
Drama Building, which has since been torn down, is now
requested for Replacement of Worn Qut Furniture in
Classrooms and Offices.

Phase Transformer - $5, 000. 00.

The item originally requested for Replacement of Electri-

cal and Communications Duct Systems at Defense Research
Laboratory and Garrison Hall - $3, 000. 00 hag been elimi-

nated.

An item has been added for Retirement of Refrigeration
Plant and Convezrsion to Supply of Chilled Water in the
Music Building - ($28, 000, 00,
These recommenda/ti;.fhs were made by Mr. Eckhardt and
Mr, Landrum‘:‘am‘i-‘h/ave been approved by President Ransom,
Vice-Chancellor Dolley, -and Comptroller Sparenberg.

Main University - Increase in Appropriation for Conversion of
Certain Rooms in Experimental Science Building - East End. --

-19 -




9-24-60

At the Regents' meeting held January 23, 1960, an appropria-
tion of $100, 000. 00 was made from the Available University
Fund - Unappropriated Balance for the Conversion of Rooms
409, 410, and 411 in the East End of the Experimental Science
Building at the Main University, for use as laboratories for
the Zoology Department. At that meeting the statement was
of this project might be recovered
National Science Foundation or the
National Institutes of Health (U, S. P. H. S.). A grant has now
been received from the National Institutes of Health in the
amount of $82, 100. 00 for "Remodeling and Equipping Some
The Zoology Department hasg
which the appropriation of
eting some of the original remodel-
eling. This department now wishes
to request that the appropriation be increased by the amount of
the National Institutes of Health grant so that the additional
remodeling and laboratory equipment can be included in the
Project. ;

The follcwing recommendations are made by the Zoology
Department, und are concurred in by President Ransom,
Vice-Chancellor Haskew, Comptroller Sparenberg, and
Chancellor Wilson:

United Stat;esE Public Health Service Grant No. RC-745
in the amount of $82,100. 00 for Remodeling and Equip-
ping Sorue Zoology Research Space be accepted.

The uppropriation for Conversion of Certain Rooms
in Experimental Science Building - East End be
increased to $182, 100. 00, with the additional ,
$82,100. 00 to come from United States Public Health
Service Grant No. RC-745,

The area to be covered by this remodeling be changed
to Rooms 5, 7, 124, 409, 410, 411, 505, and 514,

The original recommendations concerning the prepa-
ration of plans and specifications remain the same.

h. Main University - Ratification of Transfer of Funds to General
Contract for Addition to and Remodeling of Texas Union Build-
ing. --At the Regents' meeting held December 12, 1958, con-
tracts were awarded on the Texas Union Building Expansion
Project. At this same meeting the Regents approved a recom-
mendation '"That the Comptroller be authorized to issue change
orders to the construction contracts for this project, over and
above the Contingency Allowances, not to exceed $10, 900, 00
per contract or $25, 000. 00 total. " During the course of this
work it has been considered hecessary and advisable by the
Associate Architect, the Consulting Architect, and the Comp-
troller's Office to Process change orders to the General -
Contract with J. M. Odom Construction Company and
J. M. Odom in the total amount of $25, 014, 29, which is

- 20 -




S 9'214'60

$15,014. 29 over the amount of the Contingency Allowance and
$5,014. 29 in excess of the authority pPreviously granted to the
Comptroller by the Board of Regents. Approximately

$15, 000. 00 of this total of $25, 014, 29 covered the installation
of new light fixtures in the main ballircom which involved a 1ot
of carpentry and Painting work as well zs electrical work.
According to our records, the authorized totil of $25, 000. 00
for change orders, above the Contingency Allowances, has not

been exceeded.

In order to Pay a sem
Contractor, it was ne

Doctor Dolley and Doctor Wilson approved the transfer of
$15,014. 29 from Account No. 94200 - Texas Union Building
Expansion - Allotment Account to Account No. 94203 - Texas
Union Building Expansion - General Contract - J. M. Odom
Construction Company and J. M. Odom. It is recommended
that the Regents ratify ithe action taken as outlined above.
Main University - Approval of Preliminary Plans for Presi-
dent's Home. ~-At the Regents' meeting held July 2, 1960, an
appropriation of $39, 800. 00 was made for the construction of
a house for the President of the Main University, and the
architectural firm of Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven
was authorized to prepare the plans and specifications neces-
sary for this house. The Preliminary plans have now been
completed and approved by President Ransom, Comptroller
Sparenberg, and Chancellor Wilson. It is recommended that
they be approved by the Board and that authorization be given
to Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven to Proceed with
the preparation of working drawings and specifications.

Y Properties have been consum-

» it is considered in the best interest of the University
to try as soon as possible to sell some of the improvements
due to the pending condemnation Proceedings, and in keeping
with the University's Commitment to the bProperty owners who
sold their Properties to the Unive'rsity. Due to the crowded
area it is not considered advisable to try to seil all of the
improvements at one time, and there are at least three Prcper-
ties which it is planned to use for University purposes until
such time as some of the authorized new buildings are com-
pPleted. Most of the bProperties are not suitable for University
purposes in their present state; however, there are a few that
can be used to advantage with a minimum expenditure of funds.

In order that these sales and removal of these improvements
may be made as expeditiously as Ppossible, it is recommended
by Mr. Graves W. Landrum, Main University Business Man-
ager, and Doctor James C, Dolley, Vice-Chancellor for
Fiscal Affairs, that authorization be given to the Business




9-24-60
Manager of the Main University to sell and remove the
improvements from Lots 1 to 25 in Archway Addition, a
Subdivision of Outlot No. 9, Division D, in the City of Austin,

Travis County, Texas, after such properties have been
acquired by the University,

It is contemplated that plans and specificaticns will be pre-
pared, advertisements will be placed in local newspapers,
?
r the sale and removal
ments. The Business Manager will seek to o
possible bids on the im
and will attempt to tim
University,

however,

have an individual house, garage, or apartment unit removed
from the site, It is, therefore, requested that authorization
be granted to charge the advertising expenses and the removal
costs, if any, to the initial appropriation of $500, 000. 00 made
for the Acquisition of Archway Properties. The net Proceeds
from the sale of Archway Property improvements will be
deposited in Real Estate Rentals - Sale of Archway Improve-
ments, said account to be carried on the books of the Main
University in the Unexpended Plant Funds section series of
accounts. B

Southwestern Medical School - Authorization to File Applica-
tion to National Institutes of Health, --A letter has been
received by Doctor Wilson from Dean Gill under date of
August 22, 1960, reading in part as follows:

Southwestern Medical Foundation. The application
itself must be in Washington before October 1 and,
unfortunately, requires certain line drawings and
information regarding structure and layout of space
which can only be done, 1 think, by architects and
engineers. Ag you know, we have no funds for this
tyPe of consultation and we would like“to know if the
University's consulting architect could be called
upon for assistance,

"I believe that we will have put together nearly all
of the basic information which our faculty can pro-
vide by Wednesday or Thursday of this week and if
Mr, Jessen could €ome up to work with us on
Wednesday, Thursday, or Friday, we would be
most grateful. Time is so short that I believe that
even a few days will make a difference. "




"9-24-60

Manager of the Main University to seli and remove the
improvements from Lots ] to 25 in Archway Addition, a
Subdivision of Outlot No. 9. Division D, in the City of Austin,
Travis County, Texas, after such Properties have been
acquired by the University,

It is contemplated that plans and specificaticns will be Pre-
pared, advertisements will be placed in loca?

r the sale and removal of the improve-
The Business Manager will seek to obtain the best
ements to be sold and removed,
tempt to time the sales for the best interest of the
University, It is expected that the University will receive a
net payment for the sale and removal of the improvements;
however, in some instances the University may have to pay to

have an individual house, garage, or apartment unit removed

R AR D AL =i -.m.hmmfmmmmé;mzwxm.«qm%arﬁf,_.,» b

THIS DOCUMENT |
AS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED J
TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY |

ALAE L { e STy sy lursday; ot -this.week and 3F

r."Jessen could come up to work with us on
Wednesday, Thursday, or Friday, we would be
most grateful. Time is so short that I believe that
even a few days will make a difference. "




9-24-60

Manager of the Main University to sell and removeithe
improvements from Lotg 1to 25 in Archway Additio;i}} a
Subdivision of Outlot No. 9, Division D. in the City of Austin,
Travis County, Texas, after such properties have been
acquired by the University,

It is contemplated that plans and specificatiens will be pre-
pared, advertisements will be placed in local newspapers,
bids will be received, and contracts will be awarded, by the
Business Manager, for the sale and removal of the improve-
ments. The Business Manager will seek to obtain the best
possible bids on the improvements to be sold and removed,
and will attempt to time the sales for the best interest of the
University. i the University will receive a
net payment for the sale and removal of the improvements;
however, in some instances the University may have to pay to
have an individual house, garage, or apartment unit removed
from the site. It is, therefore, requested that authorization
be granted to charge the advertising expenses and the removal
costs, if any, to the initial appropriation of $500, 000, 00 made
for the Acquisition of Archway Properties. The net Proceeds
from the sale of Archway Property improvements will be
deposited in Real Estate Rentals - Sale of Archway Improve-
ments, said account to be carried on the books of the Main
University in the Unexpended Plant Funds section series of
accounts. :

Southwestern Medical School - Authorization to File Applica-
tion to National Institutes of Health. --A letter has been
received by Doctor Wilson from Dean Gill under date of
August 22, 1960, reading in part as follows:

"We will soon be in need of an architectyral consult-
ant to assist in préparing“’the detailed application for
matching funds in connection with the development of
the research building for which the basic $1, 000, 000
has been pPledged by the Danciger Foundation and
‘Southwestern Medical Foundation. The application
itself must be in Washington before October 1 and,
unfortunately, requires certain line drawings and
information regarding structure and layout of space
which can only be done, I think, by architects and
engineers. As you know, we have no funds for this
type of consultation and we would like to know if the
University's consulting architect could be called
upon for assistance.

"I believe that we will have put together nearly all

of the basic information which our faculty can pro-
vide by Wednesday or Thursday of this week and if

Mr, Jessen could come up to work with us on
Wednesday, Thursday, or Friday, we would be

most grateful. Time is so short that I belicve tha¢ ‘
even a few days will make a difference. " o




9-24-60
In view of the short Pericd of time remaining before the dead-
line for the receipt of the application in Washington, arrange-
ments were made for a representative of the firm of Jessén,
Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven to gc to Dallas either August
25 or August 26, 1960, to confer with Dean Gill on this matter,

Medical School at an estimated total cost of approximately
$2, 000, 000. mmended that approval be given
g Architect to Prepare such

application.

The project itself cannot be formally authorized until Legisla-
tive permission to construct the building is secured. The
approval requested is merely for the filing of an application
to National Institutes of\\Health. Further action is subject to

the action of the Building‘q‘ and Grounds Committee of the Board
on the ten-year building plan.

Main University - Recommendations to Contract for Purchase
of Tandern Particle Accelerator and Appropriation Therefor, --
The Ten-Year Building ‘;'@"lan considered by the Buildings and
Grounds Committee and the Committee of the Whole of the
Board of Regents on kae"ptember 16 and 17, 1960, included an
item of $1, 800, 000. 0C for "Tandem Particle Accelerator and
Related Equipment, " with authorization contemplated for
September, 1960. The Board of Regents at the meeting on
March 12, 1960, in accordance with the recommendation of the
Buildings and Grounds Committee, agreed ''that the informa-
tion furnished by Comptroller Sparenberg, et al, justified
approval of the recommendation by

when, and as the Project

as a whole has bheen approved as an integral part of the Ten-
Year Building Program. It was further agreed that the equip-
ment, as distinguished from the building, should be bought, at
the proper time, on a negotiated basis, rather than on a com-
Petitive bid basis. " In accordance with actions by the Regents,

gs and Grounds Committee and the Com.
mittee of the Whole, and in accordance with instructions from
the Chancellcr's Office, Comptroller Sparenberg and Attorney
Waldrep have prepared a contract with the High Voltage Engi-
neering Corporation of Burlington, Massachusetts, covering
- the purchase of the Van de Graaff Tandem Accelerator and
related equipment (including two Van de Graaff Vertical Accel-
erators), at a total cost of $1, 800, 000. 00,

It is recommended that the Board of Regents at this meeting
authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute this contract
on behalf of the Board of Regents and that the $1, 800, 600. 00
hecessary to cover this contract be appropriated from Perma-
nent University Fund Bond proceeds.

-~ 23 .

- e




9-24-60

m. Main University - Authorization to Prepare Preliminary Plans

for Engineering-Science Building, Including Housing for
Tandem Accelerator and Related Equipment, and Appropriation
for Preliminary Plans. --The Ten-Year Building Plan con-

sidered by the Buildings and Grounds Committee and the Com-_

mittee of the Whole on September 16 and 17, 1960,  included
the construction

ors and rel
ing Architect, Jessen,
is further recommended that $40, 000.00 be appropriated from
Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to cover the Con-
sulting Architect's Fees.

Main University - Authorization to Contract for Purchase of a
Transistorized Computer, Accepting a Grant of $400,000. 00
from National Science Foundation, and Appropriation of
Balance Needed. --At this meeting the final plans and specifica-
tions for the Computation Center are being presented for
approval by the Board, and it now becomes imperative that a
Néw computer be purchased for use in the Center. A thorough
investigation of machines available, Prices thereon, and
delivery dates has been made by Doctor Young, Director of the
Computation Center, Doctor Ransom, Doctor Haskew, and
lor's Office, and
tion on this investigation was sent to t
plementary data.

It is recommended by the Buildings and Grc‘i‘:imds Committee
that action on this item be bostponed-until the October 1960
meeting, C -

~See Atiachment No. 2, Page C-3, Item 2, for acceptance of
grant for this Purpoese {from the National Science Foundation,

epare Preliminary Plans

Law Schoosl Building (Townes Hall), and Appro-
priation for Preliminary Plans. --The Ten- Year Building Plan
Presented to the Regents included the construction of an ,
Addition to the Law School Building (Townes Hall) at an *
estimated cost of $1, 500, OO»TO, with plans to be begun during
this fiscal year, It is, therefore, recommended that authoriza-
tion be given for the Preparation of--:preliminary plang’ for the .
Addition to the Law School Building by the Consulting Architect,
Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse,' and G,ree‘ven‘. It is further r"é"com-\
mended that $15, 000.00 be appropriated from Permanent
University Fund Bond proceedsto cover: the Consulting Archi- =
tect's Fees. B '




9-24-60
p.  Main University - Authorization to Prepare Preliminary Plans
for Addition to Gregory Gymnasium and Appropriation for
Preliminary Plans. --The Ten-Year Building Plan presented to
the Regents included the construction of an Additio;
stimated e

Architect, Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven. It is
further recommended that $16, 000. 00 be appropriated from
Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to cover the Consult-
ing Architect's Fees. i

Texas Western College - Award of Contract for Warehouse-
Shops Building. --In accordance with authorization given at the
meeting of the Board of Regents held July 2. 1960, bids were
called for and were opened and tabulated on Septemter 13,
1960, as shown on Page 37 , for the Warehouse-Shops Build-
ing at Texas Western College. After consideration of these
bids by all concerned, it'is recommended by the Consulting
Architect, Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven, the
Associate Architect, Davis, Foster, Thorpe, and Associates,
President Ray, and Comptroller Sparenberg, which recommen-
dation is concurred in by Vice-Chancellor Dolley and Chancello;
Wilson, that contract awards be made to the low bidder, as
follows:

Ponsford Brothers, El Paso, Texas .
Lot I N , ' $105, 940. 00
Lot 3 S 5,750. 00
‘Lot 4 1,670.00
Lot 5 3,430.00 $116,790. 00

Less Alternate No, 1 : 10, 500, 00
Less Alternate No. 2 ’ 1,800. 00
Less Alternate No. 3 600, 00 12,900, 00

Total Recommended Contract Award $103, 8990, 00
m_—%

This recommended contract award, together with the Architect
Fees thereon, comes well within the amount of money appro-
priated for this project, $140, 000, 00.

Texas Western College - Approval of Easement to the City of
El Paso. --The City of El1 Paso has presented a request to Texa
Western College for an easement permitting the construction,
maintenance, etc., of sewer lines over a portion of the prop-
erty of the College, containing 0. 326 acres, more or less.
These lines will be buried in an arroyo and would not interfer_e
in any way with any operations of the College, according to
Dean E. M. Thomas.

It is recommended by Doctor Ray, which recommendation is
concurred in by Comptroller Sparenberg and Chancellor Wilson
that the easement be granted to the City of El Paso, with




9-24-60
authority to the Chairman of the Board to sign the easement
upon approval as to form by the University Attorney,

Adoption of Report. --Upon motion of Mr, Thompson, seconded by
Mr. Hardie, the foregoing report and the recommendations contained
therein were adopted.

4. W. J. McDonald Observatory, Main University, Rejection of Bids
for New Buildings and Other Improvements, --Pursuant to authori.

zation given by the Board of Regents at its July 1-2,. 1960, meeting
Comptroller Sparenberg on August 2, 1960, issued a call for bids
on construction of an office building, dormitory, and garage at the
W. J. McDonald Observatory, Fort Davis, Texas. :

The sealed bids were opened and tabulated on September 13, 1960,
as shown on Page 38 . It is Fecommended that all the bids be
rejected since none came within the amount of morey appropriated
for this purpose. '

Adoption. --The foregoing recommendation was adopted upon motion of
Mr. Thompson,. seconded by Mr. Heath. :

Infermation re Under
Universit

the next few weeks.

REPORT OF LAND AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE (See Page 29
for adoption. ). --Vice-Chairman Johnson reported that the Land and
Investment Committee approved the recommendations of the Adminis-
tration (Attachment No. 1) with the follewing deletion and additions,
(Attachment No. 1 was distributed to the Regents prior to the meeting,
and the additional iterns were distributed at the meeting. )

L. Deletion -

Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund - Proposal from Doctor
E. A.sHenderson for Purchase of Approximately 312 Acres,
Wilson Point, §. C. Bundick League, Galveston County. --This
item in the Administration’s recommendations, Page L-20,
Was not approved by the Land and Investment Committee.

L. Additions
——0ns

A. Permanent University Fund - Investment Matters. --

Report on Refunding of 2-1/29% Treasury Bonds Issued in 1942
and 1943. --In various Treasury Department Circulars, dated
September"l?., 1960, the Treasury Department announced
advance refunding terms for several of the 2-1/2% Treasury
Bonds issued in 1942 and 1943 as follows, the subscription
books to be open only on September 12 through September 20,
1960;




Circular No. 1050: 9-24-6Q

Exchange of 2-1/2% Treasury Bonds of 6/15/62-67 (dated
5/5/42) for 3-1/29% Treasury Bonds of 11/15/80 {dated and
bearing interest from 10/3/60), to be allotted in full.

Circular No. 1051:

Exchange of 2-1/2%, Treasury Bends of 12/15/63-68 (dated
12/1/42) for 3-1/29%, Treasury Bonds of 2/15/90 (dated 2/14/58

with'interest from 10/3/60), allotment to be determined by the
Treasury Department.

Circular No. 1052:

Exchange of 2-1/29, Treasury Bonds of 6/15/64-69 {dated
4/15/43) and 12/15/64-69 (dated 9/15/43) for 3-1/2% Treasury
Bonds of 11/15/98 (dated and bearing interest from 10/3/60),
allotment to be determined by the Treasury Department.

Exbhange subscriptions were Placed by the Endowment Office
for advance refunding of the entire holdings of the 2-1/2s per-

anent University Fund of The University of
"Texas as follows: '

. - Current
Book Value - Annual Rate bf
Issues Held Par Value 8/31/60 - Income Retu

1/2s due 6/15/62-67 $ 3,887,000 $ 3,892,880. 32 $ 94,234.84 2, 42
1/2s due 12/15/63-68 9,437,000 9,391, 074.68 240, 018. 12 2.56
1/2s due 6/15/64-69 7,216,000 7,186,519.42 183, 245. 52 2.55
1/2s due 12/15/64-69 9,368, 000 9,327,764.75 237, 578. 50 2.55

TOTALS $29,908, 000 $29, 798,239.17 $755,076. 98 2,53

Based on possible 100% allotment for all exchanges subscribed
for, the following income increase would result for the 3-1/29
reasury Bonds to be received on a par for par exchange basis

Increase in Income from 10/3/40 to
Maturity Date of 2-1/2s Exchanged
: Current : Total Inchme
Annual “Rate of Amount ~ Years Increage
to Be Received Incomex* Return per Yr. - to Mat. to Matunity
25 of 11/15/80 $ 135, 743, 45 3.49% $ 41,508. 61 6.6904 § 277,709, 20
2s of 2/15/90 331,878.63 3.53 91,860.51 8.19726 753, 004, 48
2s of 11/15/98 253,346.15 3.53 70,100.63 8.6904 609, 202, 51
2s of 11/15/98 328,952, 94 3.53 91,374.44 9.1972¢6 840, 394, 48
m v

TOTALS $1, 049,921, 17 3.53% $294, 844. 19 $2, 480,310, 67

same book value for new bonds as carried for old bonds exchanged. -




)

3%

St
e

T R, T —_

“
o
i

o
£%

Al

It is recommended by the Land and Investment Committee that
the Board of Regents ratify and approve the refunding subscrip-
tions entered for the account of the Permanent University Fund
of The University of Texas.

Trust and Special Funds - Real Estate, -~

1.

- ble assurance of production from a thin sand by injection of

Medical Branch - Viola F.. Corley Estate - Sale of Farm
Property, Limestone County, Texas.--As Teported to the

9-24-40

Hogg Foundation - Proposal for Oil and Gas Lease to

J. B. Warmack on Arkansas Mineral Property No. 3,
Union County, Arkansas. ~~-The University, as Trustee of
the Hogg Foundation, has received a proposal through

Mr. Wm. B. Ferguson for an oil and gas lease to J. B.
Warmack on its undivided 7/64ths of the minerals under
340 acres in Union County, Arkansas. The lease will be
for a Primary term of 5 years with bonus at $10 per acre
and annual delay rental at $1 per acre. The Hogg Founda-
tion's share of the bonus is $371. 87, and its share of
annual delay rental when and if paid will be $37.19, Mrs.
Alice Hanszen and Miss Ima Hogg are executing leases
under the same terms covering their interests in the prop-
erty. Though not committed to do S0 under the lease,

Mr. Warmack has assured the Lessors that he is prepared
to drill the first well at an early date with perhaps reasonad

salt water.

The University's interest of 7/64ths is owned 3/64ths as
Trustee under the Will of Tom Hogg, the Board of Regents
having acquired by exchange Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg's
life interest in June, 1959, and 4/64ths as Trustee under
the Will of W. C. Hogg.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the
lease and authorize its execution by the Chairman when
approved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as
to content by the Endowment Officer,

Board at its meeting of January 23, 1960, the University
owns a portion of the remainder interest in the Estate of
Viola F. Corley, which interest is for the benefit of the
Psychiatry Department of the Medical Branch,

The remaining real estate in the Estate requiring liquida-
tion in order for the Estate to be settled among several
beneficiaries consists of approximately 443. 3 acres of
farm land with some improvements in Limestone County
near Mexia. There has been presented through the repre-
sentatives of the Estate an offer from Mr. Joe Reistino to
purchase this acreage, with its improvements, at a price
of $100 per acre. The University's interest in the pro-
ceeds, after payment of 5% sales commission and other
costs of sale, will be 6-1/4%.




Adoption of Report. --1It was m

will.

The representatives of the Estate have pursu
bilities for sale of thig acreage in recent mo

royalty interest for a term of
owned in undivided interest

oved by Vice-Chairman Johnson,
ng report of the Land and Invest
endations of the Administration

onal items recorded herein,
Attachment No. 1

9-24-60

istributed,

al/32 non-participating
10 years, which will be

be adopted.

Minutes.
—coaures

REPORT OF MEDICAL AFFA
tion. ). --Committee Chairman B
the Medical Affairg Committee:

Medical Branch: Children's Psg

IRS COMMITTEE (See Pa
ryan presented the following report of

ychiatric Unit, --At the July 1960

» Pages L-1 through L-20 is
nd is made a part of the

ge 31 for adop-

meeting of the Regents,
the State Hospital Boar
to operate a Children's
Psycho Building III.

the prospects of such
doubtful the program

Southwestern Medical Schoo}:

Doctor Truslow was asked
d the possibilities of an i
Psychiatric Unit in Psycho Building II and
Doctor Truslow expresse
a unit; however, he pointed out that it is
can get under way by September, 1961,

d enthusiasm over

for Children's Hospital, --See

M. D. Anderson Hospi

Exchange of Land to Provide Site
Page__l_S. a

Branch: Temporary

1.

2,

eral Funds.
2 - nnas

report from
may be nece

Proceed with the necessar
within parking areas of th

Set up a graduated scal
dents, Ppatients,
the parking syst

necessary to the'parking areas.

- 29 .

--The Medical Affairg Committee
Doctor Clark and Doctor Olson to

Yy improvements to facilitate parking
e .two institutions.

e of parking fees to faculty, staff, stu-
and visitors tc meet the operatin
em as well as to amortiz

received a joint
the effect that it

g costs for
€ any physical changes

ed all possi-
nths, holding

s by the beneficiaries under the

seconded
ment Com¢
and includ-

[




Transfer $8, 500, 00
August 31, 1961) to

The budgetary details for thi

Wilson and submitted to the Board at a subsequent meeting.

Poitgr_aduate School of Medicine, R

There was distributed to each Regent in the Material Supporting
the Agenda 2 memorandum from Chancellor Wilson conce

University of Texas Postgraduate School of Medicine.
randum contained the Proposal for
ate School of Medicine as set ocut b

elow:

Proposal for Reorganization,

--In brief, reorganization would
involve the following steps: ‘

1. Eliminating as promptly as possible (with due notice, of
course, to those locally involved) the divisiong and hospital
affiliations in Corpus Christi, El Paso, San Angelo, Lubbock,
and Tyler. Retention of the divisions and hospital affiliations
in San Antonio and Temple, with view to holding the former
for the development of the University medical school in San

“Antonio, and with view to dropping the Temple relationship at
a later date. Retention of all the present hospital affiliations
in Houston, excepting Southern Pacific Hospital,

Confining
future residency programs to specific hospitals in

Houston,

Eventually, confine the extension-type teaching p
Doctor Taylor's supervision to Houston,

Branch in Galveston, the Southwestern M
and to various other organizations the re
type of work throughout the State as a wh
Taylor would need to retain for some ti
grams in San Antonio and Temple,

to phase out Programs for which he
ments elsewhere in the State for the

leaving to the Medical

sponsibility for this
ole. Again, Doctor
me the teaching pro-
and would not be expected
has already made commit-
coming year.}}

In accordance with Doctor Taylor's views about what would
expedite the development of high quality, non-credit education
for physicians, authorize him to inform the Medical Center
' group and other interested parties in Houston that the Uriver-
sity would be aided in this area by having erected for its use in
the Center an appropriate building to be owned and maintained
by the Center at no expense to the University in so far as the
pPhysical plant aspect of the operation is concerned. This
would house what would hereafter be known as The University
of Texas Postgraduate School of Medicine at Houston. Doctor
Taylor states that except for $40, 000 to $50, 000 needed as a
stable annual income (presumably to come from Legislative

appropriation), the whole operations would be supported from
fees. :

s plan are to be approved by Chancellod

eorganization Authorization, - -

rning The
The memo-

rograms under

edical School in Dallas




excluding the Houston area, would become a responsibility of
The University of Texas medical schools, with each school to
work out its own procedures, under the policy guidance and
coordination of the Chancellor. The role of the Houston Divi-
sion would be Primarily to design and operate highly advanced
postgraduate offerings. By reducing sharply the present scope
of activities under Doctor Tayler's supervision, he thus would
be able to concentrate on the development of a really distihctive
program in Houston.
be highly selective in

For the coming biennium, we would go ahead with our legisla-
tive request in very much the form already approved by the
Regents. The University would make one more strenuous
effort to get legislative support for the basic Ooperation. If we
are unsuccessful, interested Parties would be informed that

private sources of a sum adequ;
to assure its continued existence on a satisfactory level.

Chancellor Wilson Proposed this recommendation aftzr he had dis-
cussed frankly the issues involved wi

approved.

Adoption of Report. --Upon motion of Mr, Bryan, duly seconded, the
Board adopted the report of the Medical Affairs Committee and the
recommendations contained therein.

reported that the Board for Lease of University Lands had its meeting
on Thursday, September 22, 1960. In addition to regular business, the
Board adopted for the first time since it was established Rules and Regu
lations, {A copy of the Rules and Regulations for the Board for Lease

——

of University Lands is in the Secretary's Files, Volume VIII, Pagem

CENTRAL ADMINIS TRATION

THE SOUTH TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL (San Antonio). --Each Regent .
rial Supporting the Agenda the following repcrt

minutes of the September
seconded by Mrs. Devall:

On June 14, 196'0, The South Texas Medical School Development
Committee adopted a resolution which read in part as follows:

"It is essential that some qualified person or persons be
employed by or with the approval of The University of Texas
to review the studies already made and make such additional




9-24-40
studies as may be required to assure full approval of the basic
coordinated plan by the University particularly the improve-

spital. .. with the undérstanding
ts must be coordinated and -

approved by The University of Texas Medical Scheol and
Regents. " ,

On July 30, Chairman Minter circularized each-member of the
Board for approval or disapproval of the following:

1,  The employment by the San Antonio Medical Foundation of
hospital consultant for the Southwestern
» to provide the services suggested in this
letter without cost to The University of Texas.

The appointment of Docter A. J. Gill to serve with
Mr. Salmon as the representative of The Uriversity of
Texas in this hospital Planning.

1960, designated
Schocl in Dallas,
pPlement the burposes of the resolution
and suggested that Mr. Edwin A. Salmon of New York be emploved
as the hospital planning consultant for this project., It was the
understanding of the Board that Doctor Gill, Mr. Salmon (if
employed), members designated by the Bexar County Hospital

District, and others who may be designated, would coordinate

It was further understood that the San Antonio Medical
Foundation will Pay the actual and necessary expenses of Doctor
Gill and will pay all fees and expenses of the hospital consultant.

REVISION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE BOARD OF
REGENTS FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS,
NAL APPROVALJ. ““On August 17, 1960,
ted to each Regent a proposed revision of
Pages 6; 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 43, 45, 46, 49, 51, 52, and
55-60 of Part One of the Rules and Regulations &ft_he_ Board of Regents
&1:1}5 Government of The Universityg{ Texas. This revision incorpo-
rates administrative or i

s S

These editorial
g title substitutions to conform to the

recommended revisions:
1. Substitute '""Chancellor" for "President,

2. Substitute ' President of the Main University" for
‘ ""Vice-President and Provost, "

Substitute "Vi““é‘e-Chanc‘éllor {Administrative Services)"
for "Vice-President for Administrative Services'!;
,”Vice-Chancelld\‘:; (Developmental Services)" for "Vice-
President for De\}g:lopmental Services''; and "Vice-




In conformity with Part One, Chapter VIII, Section 4, of the Rules and
Regulations, the Board gave final approval to the proposed revisions
upon motion of Mr. Heath, seconded by Mr. Hardie. A cory of the
proposed revisions is in the Secretary's Files, Volume VIII, Page
_&_, and a revised co

Regents for the
these revisions ang
tary.

1.

ITEM FOR THE RECOR  --The following item was distributed to each
Regent in the Material S ‘porting the Agenda and is reported to com-
Plete the record of the July 1-2, 1960 meeting:

9-24-¢0
Chancellor (Figcal Affairs)" for "Vice-President for
Fiscal Affairg, "

That two’categories, and only two, be established for named endow 4
ments of faculty positions; namely, Profe'ssorships and Chairg.

That (Named) Professorships be established only with a minimum
endowment gift of $100, 000 or the equivalent thereof in pledged
annual contributions for a ten-year period, Income from the endow
ment ig to be usged to supplement the salary and oth‘er appurtenance
of a normal pProfessorship stipend.

That a Named Chair be established only with a minimum endowment
of $400, 000, In accepting the donation, the University agrees that
it will pay from University Funds at least $5, 000 a year (twelve
months) from general funds ag salary for the Ooccupant, and the
endowment income ig to be used for supplementation of the salary
and other Professional appurtenances of the occupant.

head of the component institution there

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

Basic Science and Clinical Science Buildings, Southwestern Medical
School, to be Named for Edward H. Cary and Karl Hoblitzelle
(Regents' Rule re Naming of Buildings Suspended). --Acting as a
Committee of the Whole on Saturday, July 2, 1960, the Board sus-
Pended its Ruie re Naming of Buildings and Research Units (Rules




9-24-49
and Regulations, Part One, Chapter/k v,
loose leaf copy) and authori

.- Cary and that the Clinical Science
Building be named in honor of Mr Karl Hoblitzelle, The dedica-
tory exercises are scheduled to be held on October 7, 1960. (See
Page 6, 15.) f

ADJOURNMENT. - -The Board adjourxfif;d at 12:15 p. m,

Secretary

PAP—

R S




Rl

S RGN BRRESERRS
V. PROPOSED PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTATION, MAIN UNIVER 1TY

1961-62 to 196kL-65 (Buildings

(Figures in parentheses are targets for new (a) governmental and n
or (b) new gifts. They are to be added to Available Fund

Categories and Specific Objects(a)

General College Services:
Added, business, etc., personnel not covered by formula

General Institutional Expense:
Pablic lectures, consultants, faculty planning sessions, etc.

Resident Instruction:
(a

(b) Additional positions (above formula) to maintain desirable faéulty-
student ratio

Additiona) positions for Assistant Professors (HHR July 1 Report)

(a) Visiting professors; recruitwent supplements for distinguished facul-

ty; supplements for our own distinguished faculty (HHR July 1 Report)‘f

Permanent instructors to replace teaching assistants (HHR July 1
Report). - .

Salary supplements, selected teaching assistants and supervisors
(HER July 1 Report)

Special Salary recognition for outstanding teaching per-
foruance, :

(h) Supplements for departmental waintenence ang operation
allowantes

(1) Merit supplements for Deans and Aésistant Deans

(1)A11 anticipated supplements are incluéed, Specifically, figures do include
Fund- in Main University budget; except Major Repairs item already deducted
lative Budget Submissions. :

2 See pp. for explanations andljustifications.

Excluded)(l)

1961-62
$ 120,000
40,000

(59,000)
2,030,000 T

1,200,000

270,000

140,003
(59,9000)
120,000
130,000
95,000

25,000

50,000
-0

projections of 1959
in Table III. ¢Cat

ational foundation grants
suppleuents.)

1962-63 1663-64 1064 -65
$ 120,000 $ 120,000 $ 129,000

49,900 50,000 50,000
(199,000) (175,000) (209,000)
2,315,000 2,535,000 T 2,610,000 T

1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000

270,000 300,000 350,000
200,000 ~ 210,000 219,000 .

(59,000) {75,000) (75,900)
120,000 150,000 150,000

200,000 269,000 275,000

(25,000) (50,000) (50,000)
125,000 140,000 150,000

(25,000) - (25,000) (25,000)
25,000 25,000 25,000

(25,000) - (59,000)
75,000 125,000 175,000

-0- 25,000 25,000

-60 and 1960-61 supplements from Available

egories listed are those used in Leg;s-




,.J‘E—,\fﬁé

Categories and Specific Objects 196162 1962-63 1964 -65

5. Libraries: ’ o . . 7\ . (50,000) . (50,000)
Supplement for persomnnel and standard acquisitions $ 180,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000

6. ' Organized Research: 4 _ (50;000) (59,900)
Basic orgenizations for bureaus, institutes, etc. 60,000 75,0090 75,000 75,000

T. Extension and Public Service: (25,000) {50,000) (59,900)
' "Starter"” support for new areas -0~ O~ 59,000 . 5C,00%

: ~(50,000) (125,000) - ~{325,000) (350,000)
Sub-totals . $2,430,000 $2,750,000 $3,030,000 $3,115,000

20. Separate "Excellence Fund": 1,480,000 1,780,000 T '2,120,000 T - " 2,390,000 T
(2) Service centers (e.g. computation) : ) 350,000 350,000 k50,000 400,000

(b) Divisional ang departmental programs 210,000 300,000 360,000 Loo,000
(c) individual faculty research and teaching improvement assignments 450,000 500,000 550,000 600,000
(a) Fell&wships and other work stipends : 225,000 315,000 365,000 400,000
(e) Publications - : 100,000 100,000 140,000 165,000
(f) Library collections . 50,000 120,000 150,000 . 2(50,000
(g) Other research expenses S 50,‘000 50,000 60,000 - 60,000
(h) Miscellaneous ' o 45,000 45,000 45,000 75,000
(New gifts and grants) ‘ (259,000) ghoo,oooz _{600,000) _{600,000)

GRAND TOTAL, AVAILABLE FUND $3,910,000 $4,530,000 $5,150,ooo §5!h15,ooos
(carried to L;ne 5, Table IV) - - : e




TEXAS

Contractor
s acLor

William R. Brown,
Builder, Inc.
El Paso, Texas

Max I.. ‘Burscough
El Paso, Texas

Grove-Shain, Inc.
El Paso, Texas

Kilgore Bros. » Ine.
El Paso, Texas

R. D. Lowman, General
Contractor, Inc.
El Paso, Texas

The Lynch Co., Inc.
El Paso, Texas

Milliken Lumber
Co., Ltd.
El Paso, Texas

Dan R. Ponder Co. » Lta.
El Paso, Texas

Ponsford Bros.
El Paso, Texas .

Prati and Prati »
- * Contractors

Bids Openeq: 2:30 p.

Lot 1 Lot 3

$118,000.00 $5,690.00

$109,946.00 '$5,475.00
$111,952.2b  $7,200.00

$109,000.00 $5,%00.00

$108,700.00 $5,560.oo

$118,760.00 $5,600.00

$6,321.00

$128,689.00

$115,642.00 $6,700.00

$105,940.00 $5,750.00

850, TeXas

Ray Ward and Son
El Paso, Texas

All bidders éubmitted wi

OF

s i B
COLLEGE, EL PASO, TEXAS

"Lot 4

$1,700.00
$1,950.00
$2,165.00

$1,959.00

$1,680.00

$1,725.00

$1,865.00

$1,600.00,

$1,670.00

Lot 5

M., Tuesday, September 13, 1960

Alternéte
No. 1

Alternaté
No. 2

Alternate
No. 3

$3,000.00
$3,475.00
$3,617.00

$1,943.00

$3,300.00

$3,4%0.00

$3,000.00

$3,263.00

$3,430.00

¢$11,500.00
-$ll,057 .00
-$13; 380.00

-$2;368;00
-$ll,000 .00

’$9)h75-00

-$11,000.00

-$11,592.00

-$10,500.00

-$300.00
-$143.00
£$989.88

'-$10,846.00

-$300.00

-$2,000.00

#$1,700.00
-$1,502.00

-$1,800.00

-$1,090.00

-$1,100.00

-$700.00

-$585.00

-$600.00

-$575 -00

£$558.00
-$585.00

-$600.00

$108,723.00 $5,575.00

$1,9540.00

$1,670.00

$2,9%.00

$3,367.00

-$12,000.00

-$1,100.00

-$585.00

-$630.00




9-24-40

¥
OFFICE BUILDING, DORMITORY, AND GARAGE

W. J. McDONALD OBSERVATORY, MOUNT LOCKE, FORT DAVIS, TEXAS
Bids Opened: 2:30 P.M., Tuesday, September 13, 1960

tor

struction Co.

bing and
ration

Lavis General

Jue.
ruction Co,Inc.

neral
ne.’

ompany, Ltd.

Check
or
Bond

5% Bond

5% Bond

5% Bond

5% Bond

5% Bond

5% Bond

5% Bond

Base Big

Alternate
No. 1

$347,992.00

$379,202.00

$352,473.00

$395,165.00

$324,870.00

$418,700.00.

- $348,755.00

£$3,375.00

£$4,100.00

#$5,000.00

#85,000.90

#$4,800.00

e

. #$5,400.00

#$3,544.00

Alterngte
No. 2

#$17,242.00

£$17,755.00

£$20,815.00

#$19,400.00

#$19,200.00

#$21,000.00

#$20,050.00

A

i

Alternate

No. 3

#$7,391.00

#$6,941.00

#$7,326.00

#$7,000.00

#$6,880.00
/$7,uoo.oo

£$7,000.00

Y

Alternate
No. 4

No Bid

No Big

-$2,700.00
No Change

#$1,181.00
" B V‘Q‘\: I~

R

IR

-$2,664:00

-$1,500.00 ,i




 ATTACHMENT NO. 1

"9fé4-6o

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS . -«

REPORT OF PURCHASES, SALES AND EXCHANGES OF SECURiTIEscunThe folldwin
and exchanges of securities have been made for the Permanent University

39

g purchases,
Fund sinee

ceting of July 2, 1960. We ask that the Boerd ratify and approve thsge transactions:

PURCHASE OF SECURITIES

CORPCRATE BONDS

Par Velue Market Price
of Bonds at Which
ase Security : Purchased Purchased
Guif States Utilties Company
First Mtge. Bonds, 4-7/3% Series,

dated 7/1/60, due 7/1/90

. Iliinois BeligTelephone Company 500,000 102,508 Avg,
First Mtge. 4-7/8f Bonds, Series

G, dated 7/1/60, due 7/1/97 { b

Southern Counties Gas Company of

California 4.3/4% First Mtge .7 ,
Bonds, Series D, dated 8/1/60, T
due 8/1/85 '

250,000 102,21k Net

Southwestern Bell Telephone Com-
pany k-5/84 Debentures, dated
8/1/60, aue 8/1/95

Ditto

500,000 101.307 Net

500,000 101,307 Fet

Michigan Bell Telephone Company
4-5/8% Deventures, dateq 8/1/60,
due 8/1/96 ' '

250,000 101.75 Net

Republic Steel Corporation L.3/89
Sinking Fund Debentures, dated
9/1/60, ave 9/1/85

200,000 99.00 Net
§2§7so!ooo

No,
of Shares
Purchased

1,200

Total Corporate Ronds
Purchased

COMMON STOCKS

ir

k2.1 /%(1000)$
42 (100}
42-3/4{(100)

70-1/2{600)

60 Carolina Power & Light Company
Common Stock. =

R. J5 Reynolds Tobacco Company LT
Common Stoeck .

h1—3/&(600) J

~ Standard 11 Company (New Jer-
4i-1/2(600)

1,200
sey) Capital Stock

72-3/4{200)
72-1/2(200)
75 (300)

57-1/8

General Ameyrican Transportation T00
Corporation Common Stock E

Otis Elevator Company Common

1,000
Stock

ge commissions paid.

L=l

© - 495,000.00

Total

Principal

Cogt*

$ 250,000 100.867 Wet $ 252,167.50

51i2,538.20

255,535.00

R

506,535.00

506,535.00

254,375.00

i

Indicated

Current
Yiela

on Cost¥**

L.73

k.60

2,782,685.70

3%?1/k(1°°)~»

51,106.18

49,647.33

”56,h27£78 ’

51,87k ,56

57,572.10

Y on bonds; yield at present indicated dividend rate for sfocks.




COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Security

No.
of Shares
Purchesed’

National Biscuit Company Common
Stock

The Dow Chemical Company Common
Stock

General Electric Company Common
Stock : :

Virginia Electric & Power Company
Common Stock

Federal Insurance Compan,;,” Common
Capltal Stock

Bankers Trust Company Capital
Stock

American Telephone & Telegraph
Company Capital Stock

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Com-
Pany Common Stoeck

Standard 011 Company of California
Capite” 3vock

United States Steel Corporation
Common Capital Stock

‘ International Business Machinesg
Corporation Capital Stock

Westinghouse Electric Corporation
Common Stock

Texas Utilities Company COnnndn
Stock
Amerinan Home Products Corporation

Capital Stock

Baltimore Ges and BElectrie Company
Common Stock

The Chage Manhattan Bank Capital
Stock

800

Market Price
at Which
Purchased

ok (ioo; § 52,126.56
0

65 (30
64-3/4(100)
64-5/8(300)

88-1/2
92-1/2

49-7/8(100)
50 (600)
50-7/8(300)

57-1/48(100)
57~1/28(200)

45 et
90-3/8
38 (900)
37-3/4(400)
k1.3/h

81-1/2

507

0 "The Lincoin National Life Insurance

Company Capital Stock
Corning Glass Works Common Stoek

0 Minneapolis-l{oneywell Regulator
Compeny Common Stock

Householg Finance: Corporation
Common Stock

gdes brokerage commissions paid.
3% pregent indicated dividend rate.

56-7/8

80-1/2(200)
80-7/8(200)
80-3/4(200)
77
27
59-5/8 Tet

234 Fet -

164-3/4
154-3/4

. 32-1/L

40

9-24-40

Total
Principal
Cost*

35,591.h0
46,491.25

50,690,21

17,2é5.oo
18,000.00
hs;hé7;7o
49,793.52
50,578.56
49,182,90
50,775 .00
51,589.71

48,707 .4k

35,513.40

51,917.50

. 17,887.50

23,400.00

49,591 .44

46,588.4

45,641.82

Indicated
Current
Yield
on Cost¥**

3.

s 25




41
- 9-24-60

Indiecated

No. Market Price Total Current
of of Shares at Which Principal Yield
ase Security Purchased  Purchased Cost* on Costi#*
0 Armstrong Cork Company Common 1,200 E3-3751100$ $ 52,073.55 3.

Stock 43-1/2(100)
43-1/4(100)
k3 (500)
k2-7/8(100)
k2-1/2(300)

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

S —

T

Inland Steel Company Capital k2 (500) 46,137.50
Stock . 41-1/2(200)
' k1 (%o00)

Netional Dairy Products Corpora- X 56~3/L4(700) 45,682.36
tion Common Stoek 56 (100) )
Parke, Davis & Company Capltal 43-3/4(700)  52;890.03
Stock 43-5/8(200) !
43-1/2(300) ;

American Electric Power Company Sk-1/k(hoo) | 54,406.49
Common Stock 53 (200)
. 5k-3/h(100)
5b  (200)
'53-7/8(100) !

Philadelphia Electric Company 50  (800)  50,389.76.
Common Stock .. 49-3/4(200)

First National Bank in Dallas 38-3/8 Net 15,350.00
Common Capital Stock :

R

Central & South West Corporation 35-1/2(400) 50,553.71
Common Stock 35-1/4(koo)

35-5/8(200)

36-7/8(100)

36-5/8(100)

36-3/8(100)

36-1/4(100)

2, Houston Lighting & Power Company 82-1/2(200) 50,359.09
4/60 Common Stock 82-1/4(100) _
83-1/2(100)
85-1/4(100)
84-3/4(100)

Continental 011 Company Capital 1,000  48-5/8(300) 48,932.50
Stock | 48-1/2(hoo) = |
48-3/8(300)

Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing 73-3/4(200) 51,511.70
Company Common Stock 73-1/2(100)
: ﬂ 73-1/8(100)
72-7/8(100)
72-5/8(100)
T2-1/4(100)

e —

Smith Kline & French Leboratories, 491/} bk, 717.67
Inc., Common Stock

United States Steel Corporation 80._.-3/1&(300) 56,779.46
Commcy Capital Stoek 80-5/8(200)
80-1/2(200)

i:des brokerage commissions paid,
8 present indicateq dividend rate.




i 12
9/60

0

0

b4
9-24-40
Indicated
No. Market Price Total Current
of Shares at Which Principal Yield
_ Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost#**
General Electric Company Commom 700 797/8(100) § 56,078.76 2.5
Stock , 79-3/h€200)

79-5/8(100)
79-1/2(300)

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Johns-Manville Corporation Common 800  5h-5/8(400)  kk,005.6%
Stock : 54-1/2(400)

The Kroger Co., Common Stock 1,500 30-7/8(500) k6,703.50
30-3/4(1000) o

Mellon National Bank and Trust 200 133 Ret 26,600.00
Company Common Capital Stock

Addressograph-Multigraph Corpora- 700 79 (500) 55,578.26
tion Common Stock 78-3/4(200)

Cleveland Electric Illuminating 900  56-1/2(100) 52,953.59
Company Common Stock - 58-1/4(200)
58-3/4(600)

Pacific Gas & Electrié“bompany 65-3/8(200) 52,489.1}
Common Stock 65 (4o0)
' 65-1/14(200)

General Telephone & Electronics 28-1/2(300) 57,263.08
Corporation Common Stock 28-3/8(200) :
28-1/4(1500)

United States Gypsum Company 99-1/4 " 39,895.72
Common Stock :

Fastman Kodak Compeny Common 121-3/4 48,90k .72
Stock ' i

}

" MeGraw-Edison Company Common 36 (600) 58,066’,.1&1
Stock 35 - (300)
- 36-1/4(700)

Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator 152-1/2 45,915 ’ -5
Company Common Stock g i

Chas, Pfizer & Company, Inc., .33 50,032.50
Common Stock : = ; , I
Southern California Edison come 63-1/2(100) 51,200.36
Pany Common Stock B 63-1/4(100)
€h  (200) :
63-7/8(100) i

General American Transportation .75 52:8_,’?5-50
Corporation Common Stock ; A
Monsanto Chemtcal Company Common 40-3/8(600) 48,844 ,92

Stock 40-1/4(600) ,

American Hopge Products Corporation 184 (200) 55,272.10
Capital Stock 183 (100)

Texas Utilities Company Common 0 82-1/4(200) 49,533.26
Stock 8  (koo) ‘

gdes brokerage commissions paid.
&t present Indicated dividend rate.




43
9-24-40

Indicated
Ro. Market Price Total Current
of of Shares at Which Prineipal Yield
ase Securit Purchased Purchased Cost* ‘on Cosgt¥*
0 Virginia Electric & Power Company ~— 1,000 “§8-5/8(800) $§ 8,970.17 2.3 5%
Common Stock 48-3/8(100)
) (100)

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Corn Products Company Common 59-1/2(700) . 53,8545 3,68
Stoek 59 (200) -

Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Compeny 4o-7/8 - 50,314 .40 5.76
Common Stock v

Bethlehem Steel Corporation bhoy/y 49,127.43 5,37
Common Stock

Westinghouse Electric Corporation 56-i/h(300) 50,914,02 2,12
Common Stock © 56-1/8(300) :
56 (300)

The First National City Bank of T2-1/4 Fet 21,675.00 4,15
New York Capital Stock - ,

Continental Casualty Company T2 Net 21,600.00 1,98
Common Stock

American Telephone & Telegraph ©92-1/k(309) 55,601.82  3.56
Lompany Capital Stock 92-1/8(3c0)

Union Pacific Railroad Company 27-1/8(300) 49,260.,40 5.85
Common Capital Stock 27 (500)

26-7/8(300)

26-3/4(300)

27-3/8(k400)

Stoek

General Electric Compeny Common 83-1/2(%400) 50,359.08

83-3/8(200)

Sinclair 011 Corporation Common 37-3/8(100) 56,338.92
Stock ‘ 37-1/4(900)
" 37-1/8(100)
37 (koo)

5 Merck & Company, Inc., Common 89 (100) k5,240.00
/60 Stock : ' 89-1/2(100)
90-1/2(300) »

60 Gulf Stetes Utilities Company 36-1/2(1100)  58,933,20
Common Stock 36-3/8(500)

0 Commonwesalth Edison Company 65-3/4(200) 52,889.52
Common Stock 65-5/8(600)

Spith Kline g French Laboratories s 53-1/2 , 48,549,15
Inc., Common Stock

k5 (koo) b9,717.82
bh-3/k(300)
kL-5/8(300)
kk-1/2(100)

Rgp‘ablic Steel Corporation Common 800 64-1/2 51,963.60
tock :

Total Common Stocks Purchased 3,42k4,599,91

Total Corporate Securities
, 6,207,285.61

Purchageq

gdes brokergge commissions psid.
8% present indicated dividend rate.

5
.




| %4
SALES OF CORPORATE SECURITIES 9-24-40

: Net Sales:
L Security Sold Proceeds
5,000 Rights to subscribe for Consumers Power Company §-3/8%
Convertible Debentures, due 8/15/715, at 22/6hths (Based on holding.
of Consumers Power Company Common Stock) . $ 1,877,7;%

3,500 Rights to _subscribe for E1 Paéo Netural Gas Compang;"Comdn
Stock, at 15/6hths (Based on holding of E1 Paso Natural Gas Company o
Common Stock) : : 78&.97;#

13, 5,800 Shares Pacific Lighting Corporation Common Stock, sold 100 at

/60 50-3/8, 100 at 50-1/k, 400 at 50, 400 at 49-3/h, 800 at k9-5/8,

- 600 at 49-1/2 and 3 ,400 at 49-3/8 (Gain on sale over beok value ‘
$3k4,300.43) 28k,346,81

13, 4,600 Shares El Paso Naturel Gas Company Common Stock, sold 400 at
& 3k-1/8, 2,400 at 3%, and 1,800 at 33-7/8 (Gain on sale over book
value $1,470.16) 5 154,320.19
7 18, 6,160 Shares Consolidated Natural mpany Capital Stock, sold
100 at 48-1/8, 300 at 4B, 1,360 at 477 k,400 at 47-3/h4 ,
(Gain on sale over bock value $9,780.27) - 291,40k .06
B9 22 4,000 Shares Phelps Dodge Corporation Capital Stock, sold 100 at

B/60  51-1/2, 2,000 at 51-1/k, 300 at 51-1/8 and 1,600 at 51 (Gain on

: sale over book value $1,503.02) ' 202,576.90

#Cash reéeived deposited to principal endowment and holding of stock
involved written down by same:amount. ~

SALES AND EXCHANGES OF U. S, TREASURY SECURITIES

Book Value
New Securities

$2,000,000 par value U. 8. 2-3/4% Treasury Bonds, Investment

Series B, due 4/1/80-75, switched into marketable 1-1/2%

Ireasury Notes, due 4/1/65 » which were s0ld and the proceeds

used to purchase like par amount ©of U. 8. 3-1/k% Treasury

Bonds, due 5/15/85, with necessary principal adjustment of o
$1,875.00 paid to the University. $2,008, 418,146

$2,000,000 par value U. S, 2-3/l4 Treasury Bonds, Investment

Series B, due 4/1/80-75, switched into marketable 1-1/24

Treasury Notes, due 4/1/65, which were sold ana the proceeds

used to purchase like par amount of U. S. 3-1/4 Treasury

Bonds, due 5/15/85, with necessary principal adjustment of « ,
$7,500.00 Paid to the University. ’ 2,002,793.46

o




PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND-~LAND MATTERS.-- Q- 24 - 60

sion for remewal for an additional five Yyears at

have been approved ag to form by the Univergity Lang and Trust Attorn
as to content by the Endowment Cfficer. The ILang and Investment Comm
recormends that the Board approve thege applications apg avthorize ¢
man of the Board to execute the instruments involved;

PIPE LINE EASRMENT No, 1495, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY, CRAKE ARD
ECTOR COUNTIES (RENEWAL OF RO, b48).authig application for a pipe line eage-
ment covers 2,211.0 rods of 6-5/8 - inch line at $0.75 per rod for a 10-year
period beginning July 1, 1960 ana ending June 30, 1970, located in Sections
1 through 6, 9 and 12, The number of rods under this
easement, based ‘TS samewhat from the number of
rods under Easement No. 448 wal. Consideration of
$1,658.25 for the 10-year period has veen received, '

SHELL PIPE LINE CORPORATION, ANDREWS
line easement covers 104 rods of bd-inch
erlod beginning July 1, 1960 and ending

June 30, 1970, k, Block 9, Andrews County. Consideration
of $52.00 for t been received,

ers 160.71 rods of 1-inch line
Eﬁ--inch line, at $0.25 per rod, for a 10~year period begin-
ning May 1, 1960 and ending Apri) 30, 1970, located in Section 25, Block 13,
Andrews County, Consideration of $80.36 for the 10-year period has been re.
ceived.

1498, MID-AMERTCA PIPELINE
easement coversg g
Anédrews County, for the location and operation of an
antenna for use in connection with the camunication and transmission system
of lessee. Thig easement is for a period of 10 years beginning June 15, 1960

and ending June 1, 1970, at a total consideration of $1,000.00, which has
been received.

: PUMP STATION SITE EASBMENT KO, 1499, PHITLIPS PIPE IINE COMPANY,
CROCKETT COUNTY,--Thig application for an easement covers a 2i-acre site in
Section 2, Bioek 39, Crockett County, for the location and cperation of a
the operstion of certain pipe
thereof. This easement is for a
1960 and ending May 31, 1970, at a total
een received.

e in the RW/h
pit to be used

] This easement
10 years beg:lnﬁiﬂg June 1, 1960 ana ending May 31, 1970,
ration of $100.00, which has been received.

PTFE 1INE EASEMENT NO, 1501, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY, ANDREWS
+==This application for a pipe line easement covers 180,2 rods of 33-
inch 1ine at $0.25 per rod and 339.2 rods of kd-inch line at $0.50 per roa,
for & 10-year period beginning August 1, 1960 and ending July 31; 197G, located
in Section 28, Block 9, and Sections 19 and 30, Block 10, Andrews Cotnty.

Consideration of $214.65 for the 10-year period bas been received.

= e ——

e i




MICROWAVE STATION SITE EASEMENT KO, 1502, EL PASO
COMPANY, REAGAN COUNTY (REPLACEMENT QF KO. 550),=-Thig application for g
microwave station site easement ¢ 52 acres in Section 3%, Block 9,
Reagan County, for a 10-yesr p2ricd beginning September 1, 1960 apd ending
August 31, 1970. Included ir the 3, 52 acres under thig cagement 15 a ,7h-
acre tract covered by Bagement ¥o. 550, due to expire November 30, 1962, which
is being cancelled due to the Decassity for the largex site which will be
covered under Eesement No, 1502, Consideration of $100.00 for the 10-year ...
period has beern received,

EASEMENT » UPPO,
«==This application for : -182 rods of
bi-inch line at $0.50 per rod September 1,
1960 and ending Avgust 31, b and 9, Block 3, and
Sectlons 11 and 12, Block 58, Upton County. Consideration of $168.09 for
the 10-year period hag been received,

$0.50 per rod for a 10- gloning August 1,
1960 and erding July 31, 1970, located in Sections € ang T, Block 28, Pecos
Comnty. Consideration of $250.90 for the 10-year period has been received,

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 1505, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY,
COUNTY,~~This application for g Pipe line easement Covers 151.0 rods of 3%—-
inch line at $0.25 per rod amd 556.6 rods of Ll-inch line at $0.50 per rod
for a 10-year period beginning September 1, 1 and epding August 31, 1970,
located in Sections 14 ang 43, Block 9; Sections 14 and 23, Bloek 10; and
Sections 10, 15 ang 36, Block 13, Andrews County. Consideration of $316.05
for the 10-year Perind has been received,

year period beginning August 1, 1960
and ending July 331, 1970, located in Sections 2 and 3, Block 48, Remgan
County. Minimm consideration of $50.00 for the 10~year perioa has been
received,

‘ NO. 1460 TO LIOYD M. BEWrsEN
F, KIOSE, REAGAN COUNTY.~~Thig assignment of
1460 covers a tract 600 by 415' in Section 7,
on which is located s Arive-in thester, for a periog
1, 1960 and ending April 30, 1963. Annual rental
year of the leamse has been paid by Mr. Klose, and
~gnment fee of $25,00 ang General land Office filing fee of $1.00 have.
been received from asgsignees.

PIPE LINE EASEMENT KO, 1507, HUMELE PIFE LINE COMPANY, ANDREWS
COUNTY . -~Thig application for a Pipe line easement covers 162,8 rods of hio
inch line at $0,50 Per rod for a 10-year period beginning February 1, 1960
and ending Januery 31, 1970, located in Section 3%, Block 9, Andrews Cownty,
Consideration of $61, bas been received.

PIPE IINE EASEMENT NO, 1508
lication for a Pipe line easement covers 189.8 rods of
8t $0.50 per rod for a 10-year period beginning October 1, 1959 and ending
September 30, 1969, located in Section 46, Block 9, Andrews County. Considera-
tion of $94.50 for the 10-year period hag been received,

HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY, ANDREWS ,
Ine easement covers 116.8 rods of b
+50 per rod for a 10-year period beginuing April l, 1959 and
ending March 31, 1969, located in Sectlon 35, Block 10, Andrews County, Consi-
deration of $58.40 for the 10-year period has been received,




rods of
! Fanvary 1, 1956
s Block 1, Amdmuins Coumty,
103 hag heesy receiyed,

PIPE LINE EASEMENT
COUNTY.~-This application for
inch line at $0.50 per rod for g 10-year period be ‘ q
and ending August 31, 1969, located in Section 3%, Block Y, Andrews County,
Minimzm consideration of $50.00 for the 10-year pariod has been received,

PIPE LINE RASEMENT HNo.,
»~=Thig application for ap
inch line at $0.50 per rod for 10~-year period beginning Fabruary 1, 1959
end ending January 31, 1969, located iz Sections 39, 46 and 47, Block 9,
Andrews County. Consideration of $259.26 for the 10-year period has beeg
received.,

EASEMENT No, 1513, HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY, REAGAN
«~=This application for a Pipe line easement covers 2l.3 rods of ki
inch line at $0.50 ber rod for a 10-year porios beginning August 1, 1960
and ending July 31, 1970, located in Section 2, Block 48, Reagan County,
Minimm consideraticn of $50.00 for the 10-year period has been received,

PIPEZ LINE COMPANY, ANDREWS
easement covers 194.9 rods of i
inch line at $0 reriod beginning “erch 1, 1958 ana
ending February _ b Andrews County,
Considerstion of elved,

year period beg
November 30, 1968, 1located in Sectior 27,

Section 36, Block 95 Andrews Cownty, Consideration of $8%
yeer period has been received,

period beginning Rovember 1,
located in Sections 35 apa 36, Block 9,
Minimum consideration of $50.00 for the 10-year period hag

PIPE LINE EASEMENT X0. 1517, HUMBLE PIFE LINE COMPANY, ANDREWS
COUNTY,~~Thisg application for a pipe line easement covers 265.4 rods of
hé--inch Une at $0.50 P=r rod for a 10-year Period beginning February 1,
1959 and endiag Jamuary 31, 1969, located in Sections 46 and 47, Block 9,
Andrewg County, Consideration of $132.70 for the 1Q0-year period hss beex
receiveq,

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 1518, HUMBLE PIPE LINE CQMPANY, CRANE COUNTY ;e

This epplication for a Pipe line eagement covers 191.9 rods of fii-inech line
8t $0.50 per rod for a 10-year Period begimning August 1, 1959 and ending
July 31, 1969, located in Section 6, Blosk 30, apa Section 1, Block 31, Crape
County, Congideration of $95.95 for the 10-year period has besrn received,

PIFE LINE EASEMENT NO, 1519, P

Thie application for s pipe 8 228 rods of Li-
inch lipe at $0.50 per rod for & 10-year period beglnning May 1..1959 azg
ending Aprq] 30, 1969, located ix Sectiong 39 and 40, Block 9, Andrews County,
Coneideration of $134.00 Por the 10-year period has been received,




48
| 9-24-40
1520, HIMBLE PipE LINE COMPANY, ANDREWS
Pipe line easement eoversg 24709 rods of
yesr period, beginving Maren , 1959
and ending February 28, 1969, locatez 1z Section 36, Blook 3, Andrews Sounmty,
Cozeideration of $323.95 for the 10=-y2azr period hag baay régsived,

sgloning July 1, 1959 ang
L= and 14, Hloak 10, Andreys County.
2ar perded has hean recelvag,

PIPE LIXE EASEMENT ¥O, 1522, HUMBIR PIPE LITWE FXMPANY, ANDEEWS

This application for s Pipe line easement covers 178
inch line at $0.50 per rod for g 10-yeer period beginning april 1, 1960 and
ending Marcz 33, 1970?, located in Sectlone 45 ang k6, Bioek 9, Andrews County,
Consideration of $B9.u5 for tae 10-year period has heen raceived,

’
L covers 106 rods aof L
lng July 1, 1959 and
Block 10, Andrews County,

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 152k, HUMBLE PIPE
COUNTY, --Thig application for g Pips lin
line at $0.50 per rog for a 10
ending January 31, 1969,
Mirimum considerati

NG, 1525, HUMBLE PIPE Ling C@‘IPAN’I, ANDRRWS
& pipe iine easemept covers 223,2 rods of id.
line at $0.50 per rog for & i0-ysar pering begluning Apri1 1, 1960 and
ending March 31, 1970, located ix Sections 3k, 39 ang 40, Eloek 9, Andrews
County., Consideration of $112,60 for the 10-year period has beer received., -

15258, PAN AMERTCAN PETROLEUM COE@GRATION,
for a pipe line eagement covers 7.45 rods of
d 89.76 rods of 6-5/8 = inch line at $0.75.
Per rod for g begianing July 1, 1960 and ending Juge 30, ag%o,
located in Seetiopg 19 and 4k, Bicek 13, Andrews County, Conzideration of
$7l.05 for the 10-year period hag been received,

MICROWAVE STATTON EASEMENT No, 110k, EL pase NATURAL
COMPARY, HUDSPETHE COUNTY ~ CONSENT FOR USE oF PORTION oF
FISE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

rortion of tue tract,

Agreement betysep El1 p

Commiggion of the Stat
allati




49
9-24-40

COMPRESSOR STATION SITE EASFME®RT No, 1527, TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE
COMPANY, WARD COUNTY.--Thig application covers g S-acre tract in Section 3,
Block 16, Ward County, for a period of 10 years beginning Auvgust 8, 1960 and
ending August 7, 1970, on whieh shall be located a Compressor station for
use in serviecing oil and gas pipe lines, Consideration of $500.00 for the
10-year period has been received,

= lnch ldne at $0.25 per o3 for a
10-year period beginning September 1, 1960 ang ending August 31, 1970, located
in Sections 1, 2 and 3, Block 31, Crane County, Considerstion of $227.03 for
the 10-year period hag been received,

COUNTY.--This applic

10-3/k - inch line at $

1960 and ending July 31, 1970,
Andrews County. Consideration
received,

PLANT SITE EASEMENT KO, gh2,

. APPROVAL OF ASSIGNMENI'.--MB easement for a gasoline Plant site covers g

" 20-acre site th the S/2 of W/2 of Sectiop 3, Block 16, Ward Cownty for a 10-
year period beginning July 1, 1957 and ending Jupe 30, 1967 at the rate of
$10 per acre Der year p. dvance, Effective October 1, 1960
Cabot Carbon Company 1s i on and the University hag
been requested, in accordance with the terms of the easement, to approve the
asgignment of thig easement to Cabot Corporation, It ig recormended that the
Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign the &ppropriate instrument approve
ing the agsignment after approval as to form by the Iend angd Trust Attorney
and as to content by the Endowment Officer,

WATER LEASE NO, 29, GULF 01y, CORPORATION, CRANE COUNTY ~ CONSENT TO
ASSIGNMENT OF PORTION OF LANDS COVERED BY LEASE TC B, H. MANSELL.-~The Board
of Regents, at its meeting of July 13, 1960, approved Proposal of B, H. Mansell
Brine Sales for Mineral Iease No, 2 On approximately 2.25 acres in the N/2
of the N/2 of Section L, Block 31, Crane County. 1In the preparation of the
lease, it wasg discovered this area was covered by Water Lease Contrect No, 29
granted to Gulf 011 Corporation "for a period of ten yesrs from September 1,
1948 and ag long thereafter ag water is produced in vaying quantities, but
not to exceed twen n ed August 8, 1960 for the

oW been made by Gulf o041 Corporation to B. H.
+41 acres, more op less, in the NE/) of Section k, Block 31, Crane
with a provision that Hpon termination of the Mansell lease the
assigned acreags will

consent by the University to such

€ recommended that the Chairmen of the
such consent after approval as to form
© content by the Endowment Officer,

beginning August
located in Sections 19 and 20, Blk.48, Reagan
Consideration of $56.46 for the 10-year period has been received.

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 1531, caBoT CORPORATION >
This 8pplication for g pipe line easement covers 59.88 rods of b-1/2-1nch
line at $0.50 Per rod for a 10-year period beginning October 1, 1960 and
ending September 30, 1970, Section 1 » Block 16, Ward County. Minimum con-
8ideration of $50.00 for the 10-year period has been received. -




S0
9-24-49

' GRAZING LEASE NO. Th9-A, FRED FORSTER, JR., REAGAN COUNTY, (ASSIGNMENT
OF PART OF GRAZING LEASE XNO. 749, FROM P, D. "VAL" GOHMERT TO 'FRED FORSTER, JR.).--
This spplication covers an assignment from p. D. "Wal" Gohmert to Fred Forster,
Jr., of 5,932.8 acres out of 12,671.
Blocks 9, 10 and 58, Reagan County.
maining period, and at the same rate, No. 749, which was granted
for a 5-year period beginning July 1 » 1958 and ending June 30, 1963, at the rate
of $0.50 per acre anrually, due January 1 end July 1. Due to a boundary line
dispute involving 350 acres of the: &ssigned portion of 5 »932.8 acres, rentsl will
not be charged on 350 acres of Grazing Lease No. 7h9-A until such time as there
is & final determination of the bourdary line, Therefore, semiannusl rentsl
shall be $1,684.78 on 6,739.1 acres remaining under Grazing Lease No, 749; and
$1,483.20, less $87.50 reduction on 350 acres, or $1,395.70, under Grazing Lease
No. 749-A. Assigmment bonus of $4,500.00 and General Land Office filing fee of
$1.00 have been received.

CALICHEE PERMIT NO. 176, T. B. TRIFP & SONS, ANDREWS COUNTY
application for a caliche permit provides for the removal of 448 cubic yards
of caliche from Section 46, Block 9, Andrews County, at the rate of $0.25 per
cubic yard. Consideration of $112.00 has been received.

CALICHE PERMIT XO. 177, CAGE BROTHERS » REAGAN COURTY.-- Thig application
for a caliche permit provides for the removal of 340 cubic yards of cmliche from
Block 11, Reagan County, at the rate of $0.25 per cubic yard. Consideration of
$65,00 has been received.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 178, YOUNGER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY s INC
COUNTY.-- This application for a caliche permit provides for the removal of
59k cubic yards of caliche from Section k7, Block 9, Andrews County, at the rate
$0.25 per cubic yard. Consideration of $148.50 has been received.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 179, BUGH MCMILIAN, INC., HUDSPETH COUNTY
application for a caliche permit provides for the removal of 3,895.35 cubic
yards of caliche from Section 13, Block J » Hudspeth County, at the rate of
$0.25 per cubic yard. Consideration of $973.84 has been received,

CALICHE PERMIT ¥O. 180, RUMBAUGH, INCORPORATED, ANDREWS COUNTY, - =
This application for a caliche permit provides for the removal of 400 cubic
yards of caliche from Sectior 41, Block 9, Andrews County, at the rate of
$0.25 per ~ubic yard. Consideration of $100.00 has been received.

BUSINESS SITE EASEMENT NO. 1186 TO DAVID KER (ASSIGNED TO THREE
KERS, LTD.).-- LOSS OF BUILDING BY FIRE AND AUTHORIZATION FOR AMENDMENT TO
LEASE. -- Warehouge lease on former Airbase facilities at Pyote to David Ker
and assigned to Three Kers, Ltd., as amended s i for 10 years from October
. rental of $4,200. The lease provid ,
with policies payable
buildings and $3,000
1ngs as specified in the lease. Total coversge required is ‘
$33,000 which is in force, and the Lessee has made reasonsble efforts to ob-
tain additional coverage without success. There was reperted to the Board on
¥ay 1L insurance settlement of $25,613 for hail damage to the buildings, all of
which was used for repairs. The lease provides that,in the event of total des-
truction of ope of the bulldings, insurance Proceeds will be retained by the
University with Pro rata rental reduction or > 8t the option of the Lessee , will
be made availsble to apply on the cost of rebuilding the structure.

of the smaller frame werehouses »
tning, and it sppears that other
have been destroyed had it not been for Lessee 's good attention
nd water supply. It now develops that the ‘$33,000 insurance which
anket coverage » prorated according to square footage of the build-
uch proration will bring insurance settlemsnt of $1,217.75 rather
than minimum of $2,000 provided for in the lease. The University staff is con-
vinced by information furnished by Mr. Ker that specific coverage as required in

e e A

I S




9-24-69
the lease 1s not obtainable from responsible fmderwriters. The Lessee proposes
~ to waive rental reduction, which would smount: to approximately $115 annually on
"t square footage basis, for the remsining 8 years of the lease to reimburse the
Niniversity for the difference in insurance procesds to be collected on the re-
rent loss.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve acceptance of $1,217.75 to
cover the fire loss, together with waiver of the rental reduction, and that
the Board authorize execution by its Chairman of an amendment to the lease
setting out the lose of the building, waiver of rental reduction, and change

of insurance requirement to blanket coverage basis as against coverage in spec-
ific smounts for separate buildings. The amefidment will be spproved as to form
by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer.

WEST TEXAS UNIVERSITY IANDS, SYSTEM ANALYSIS,-=, The Board, at its
meeting of July 1-2, 1960, approved the recommendation that Dr. Dolley be
authorized to negotiate with Arthur Andersen & Company concerning the cost
of a comprehensive survey (including organization and procedure) of the admin-
istration of West Texae University Lands with a report to be made at the Sept-
ember, 1960 meeting, if possible.

After conferences between representative. of the Company and Dr. Dolley, a

gross fee of approximateiy $1,000 was quoted » from which the Company will make
& substantial discount and in effect conduct the survey as a public service to
the University. The survey will be primarily from the viewpoint of sound busi-
ness administration procedures, with minor reference only to geological and
petroleum engineering problems.

Approval was secured from the Regent members of the Boerd for Lease of Univer-
sity Lands, and Arthur Andersen & Company has been advised that they have been
retained to underteke the study on the terms indicated. Dr. Wilson has approved
this action. Ratification by the Board of Regents is recommended with the fee

to be paid, after submission of the statement, from the Unsppropriated Balance
of the Available Fund.

51




curities have been made for the Trust and Special Funds since the
§, We ask that the Board ratify and approve these transactions:

g TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS.--
2

PURCHASE OF SECURITIES

Securitx

$1,000 par value U. S. 3% Treasury Bonds, dated 2/28/58, due

8/15/66, purchased at 95.3125 Net to

yield 3.99% to maturity

(Isabella H. Brackenridge Scholarship Fund - Medical Branch)

$48,000 par value U. S. 4-5/8% Treasury Notes of Series A-1965,

dated 5/15/60, due 5/15/65,

4,064 to maturity

purchased at 102.4375 Net to yield

(Dormitory Revenue Bond Fund, Series 1954 - Reserve for Bond and

$34,000 par value

$10,000 par value

Interest Sinking Fund)

Ditto
(Dormitory Revenue Bond Fund, Series 1956 - Reserve for Bond and
Interest Sinking Fund)

Ditto
{Dormitory Revenue Bond Fund, Series 1955 (Medical Branch) .=

Reserve for Bond and Interest Sinking Fund)

$18,000 par value

Dittg
(Student Union Revenue Bonds, Series 1957 (Texas Western College)

Reserve for Bond and Interest Sinking Fund)

200 Shares Baltimore Gas and Electric Company Common Stock,

purchased at 25-7/8

(Funds Grouped for Investment)

200 Shares Gulf States Utilities Co
purchased at 36-1/L

(Funds Grouped for Investment)

200 Sheres American Tele

purchased at 88-3/k

mpeny Common Stock,

phone & Telegraph Company Capital Stock,

800 Shares Baltimore Gas and Electric Company Common Stock,

purchased at 26-7/8

600 Shares Gulf States Utilities Company Common Stock,

purchased at 36-1/2

600 Shares Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company Common Stock,

purchased at 34

500 Shares Virginia Electric &

purchased at. 45-1/4
(Hogg Foundations:

100 Shares Southern California Edison Co

purchased at 62-5/8

200 Shares The Southern

(Hogg Foundation:

Power Company Common Stock,

W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)

mpany Common Stock,

Company Common Stock, purchased at 47-5/8

Varner ‘Properties)

400 Shares Philadelphia Electric Company Common Stock,

.» purchased at 50-1/2
(Hogg Foundation:

100 Shares

Ditto

Rosalie B, Hite Endowment for Cancer Research)

W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)

S2

9-24-60

REPORT OF PURCHASES AND SALES OF SECURITIES.-~The following purchases and sales

meeting of July 2,

Principal Cost

$

953.13

49,170,00
34,828.75
10,243,75

18,438.75

5,238.88
7,324 .26

17,845.76
21,759.52
22,123,50
20,616.00

22,833.15

6,307.76
9,610.62

20,376.20

5,09k.05




PURCBASE OF SECURITIES
(Continued)

Security

$800,000 per value U. S. 2-3/b% Tressury Bonds, dated 11/9/53,
due 9/15/61, purchased at 99.50 Net to yield 3.19% to maturity

$100,000 par value U. S. 1-1/2% S5-Year Treasury Note, dated
10/1/55, due 10/1/60, purchased at 99.953125 Net to yield
2.,22% to maturity

$200,000 par value U. S. 1&-3/1!,% Treasury Certificate of
Indebtédness of Serles C-1960, dated 11/15/59, due 11/15/60,
purchased at 100.59375 Net to yield 2.31% to maturity

$500,000 par value U. S. 4-3/U% Treasury Certificate of
Indebtedness of Series C-1960, dated 11/15/59, due 11/15/60,
purchased at 100.5625 Net to yield 2.28% to maturity

$100,000 maturity value.U. S. Treasury Bills, Special Series R
dated 1/15/60, due 1/15/61, purchased at 99,0875 Net to
yield 2.25% to maturity

$500,000 par value U. S. 4-7/8p Treasury Certificate of
Indebtedness of Series A~1961, dated 2/15/60, due 2/15/61,
purchased at 101.125 Net to yield 2.58% to maturity

$700,000 maturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, Tax Anticipation
Series, dated 7/13/60, due 3/22/61, purchased at 98.392 Net

© to yield 2.68% to maturity

$900,000 maturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, Special Series,
dated 4/15/60, due 4/15/61, purchased at 98.213333 Net to
yield 2.6 to maturity

$1,800,000 par value U. S. 4-3/8f% Treasury Certificate of
Indebtedness of Series B-1961, dated 5/15/60, due 5/15/61,
purchased at 101.171875 Net to yield 2.75% to maturity

$1,000,000 maturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, Special Series s
dated 7/15/60, due 7/15/61, purchased at 97.52669% Net to
yield 2,6% to maturity

$1,000,000 par value U, S. 3-1/8% Treasury Certificate of
Indebtedness of Series C-1961, dated 8/15/60, due 8/1/61,
purchased at 100.296875 to yield 2.82% to maturity

$100,000 par value U. S. 2-3/l% Treasury Bonds, dated 11/9/53,
dve 9/15/61, purchased at 99.90625 Net to yield 2.81% to
mturity

$600,000 par value U. S. 2-3/b% Treasury Bonds, dated 11/9/53,
due 9/15/61, purchased at $9.859375 Net to yield 2.02% to
maturity B

(Temporary Investments - Proceeds from Sale of Permanent
University Fund Bonds)

$20,000 par value City of Austin 3.40% General Obligation Bonds N
dated 1/1/60, due 7/1/79-75, purchased at 101.163656 Net to
yield 3.30% to option -

$20,000 par value City of El Paso 3.80% General Obligation Bonds,
dated 7/1/60, due 7/1/78-75, purchased at 102.862T21 Net to
yield 3.55% to option

$17,000 par value City of San Antonio 3-5/8% General Obligation
Bonds, dated 3/1/60, due 3/1/78-75, purchased at 102.560715
Net to yield 3.40% to option

(The William Stamps Farish Professorship in Geology)

200 Shares Cleveland Electric I1luminating Company Common Stock,
burchased at 57-5/8

200 Shares Philadelphia Electric Company Common Stock,
purchased at 52-1/2

Funds Grouped for Investment)

33
9-24-60

Prineipal Cost

$ 796;000.00
99,953.13
201,187.50
502,812.50
99,087.50
505,625 .00
688,7hk .00

883,920.00

1,821,093.75

975,266 .9k

1,002,968.75

99,906.25

798,875.00

20,232.73

20,572.5k4

17,435.32

11,61k%.52

10,588.50

e g S L T 2T NP o -
. T UL . e - . B B LT




54
B P o e 9-24-60

Security Principal Cost

100 Shares American Telephone & Telegraph Company Capital Stoek,
purchased at 94-3/8 ‘ 9,485.94
200 Shares Philadelphia Electric Company Common Stoek,
purchased at 52-1/2 . 10,588.50
(The James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund ~ Reserve for Depletion)

300 Shares American Electric Power Company Common Stock,

100 purchased at 57-7/8, 200 purchased at 58 17,521.89
300 Shares Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company Common o

Stock, 100 purchased at 57-1/4, 200 purchased at 57-7/8 17,434,31
100 Shares Philadelphia Electric Company Common Stock,

purchased at.52-1/2 5,294 .25
500 Shares Potomac Electric Power Company Common Stock,

purchased at 30-~5/8 : : 15,484.05
300 Shares The Southern Company Common Stock, 100 purchased

at 49-7/8, 200 purchased at 50 15,119.44
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund) _

300 Shares Virginia Electric & Power Company Common Stock,
purchased at 48-7/8 :
(Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties)

14,792.82

200 Shares The Southern Company Common Stock, purchased at h9-7/8
(Will C. Hogg Memorial Scholarships Fund) 10,062.88

100 Shares Carolina Power & Light Company Common Stock,
purchased at 40-3/h b,11%,38
100 Shares Potomac Electric Power Company Common Stock, ,
purchased at 30-1/2 3,084.25
(Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund)

SALES OF SECURITIES‘
Securitz Net Proceeds

1/2 fractional share Tennessee Gas Transmission Company Common

Stock, received in 50% stock distribution 11.56
(Engineering Foundation - Alfred and Nellie King Graduate

Fellowship)

175 Shares Standard 0il Company (New Jersey) Capital Stock,

100 sold at %0-3/k4, 75 sold et 40-1/2 ($7,000.00 of proceeds

used to pay on stock gift) 7,030.93
(W. H, Francis, Jr. Chair - School of Law)

1,165 Shares Pacific Lighting Corporation Common Stock,
1,100 sold at 49-1/8, 65 sold at 48-7/8
140 shares sold for Funds Grouped for Investment 6,805.53
600 Shares sold for Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund. 29,166.54
350 Shares sold for Hogg Foundation: Varner Proverties 17,013.82
75 Shares sold for Rosalie B. Hite Endowment for (ancer .
Research _ 3,6L45.81

2,500 Shares Standard Oil Company (New Jersey) Capital Stock,
sold at 40-1/k 99,598.71
(The William Stamps Farish Professorship in Geology) :




55

SALES OF SECURITIES

4,050 rights to subscribe for El Paso Natural Gas Company Common
Stock, 4000 sold at 15/6hths, 50 sold at 13/6hths {Based on
holding of EL Paso. Natural Gas Company Common Stock)

683 rights sold for Funds Grouped for Investment

$ 152.91

L 2,087 rights sold for Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 467.25
L 400 rights sold for Hogg Foundation: Varmer Properties 89.55
: 400 rights sold for The James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund -
Reserve for Depletion . 89.55
280 rights sold for Will C. Hogg Memorial Scholarships Fund 62.69
200 rights sold for Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund 4,78
100 rights to subscribe for Consumers Power Company h~3/8%
Convertible Debentures, due 8/15/75, at 22/6hths (Based on
holding of Consumers Power Company Common Stock 32,31
(Funds Grouped for Investment) o
4,050 Shares E1 Paso Natural Gas Company Common Stock,
1,450 sold at 33-7/8, 1,900 sold at 34, 700 sold at 34-1/8
683 Shares sold for Funds Grouped for Investment 22,922.64
2,087 Shares sold for Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund T70,043.26
400 Shares sold for Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 13,42k .68
400 shares sold for The James W. Mclaughlin Fellowship Fund - )
Reserve for Depletion 2 13,424 .68
280 Shares sold for Will C. Hogg Memorial Scholarships Fund 9,397.28
200 Shares sold for Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund 6,712.34
15 Shares Standard Oil Company (New Jersey) Capital Stock,
sold at 41-7/8 , '
1/2 proceeds for use and benefit of Dr. Charles Pomerat's
work at the Medical Branch 309.41
1/2 proceeds for Thompson-Singleton Congenital Facial Deformity
Clinic Fund (Medical Branch) = 309.42

20 Shares Standard 01l Compeny (New Jersey) Capital Stock,
sold at 41-7/8

825.11
(Department of Geology Student Loan Fund)

(Continued) 9-24-60
Securitx Net Proceeds




McLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND,--The ettorneys for
estate recently advised the University of the
cate in the name of A. C. Mclaughlin, Sr.
stock of the Colorado-Pacific 0il Company .

are owned
emong the

of course, have been inventoried in the esta
its existence been known.
in Denver, Colorado in the amount of $619.95.,
rather than re-open the estate of A. .
ly trivial asset, the University accept
Pacific Oil Company for one~fifth of
share of stock and that the Endowment
The receipt and disclaimer has been approved as to form

Attorney,

the sum of $123.99 added to the endowment fund of the James W,

ship Fund.

AND ESTABLISHMENT OF AMELIA McCARTHY MEMORTAL FUND FOR DR.
r~=feveral months back the University received notice of hearing in Californis
for probate of the Will of Mrs. Amelia S.
and later received & copy of the Will.
is interested are as follows:

"To the BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, Austin,
Texas, the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars
(5%) per cent of my Estate, ‘
be used only in the School of Dentistry and to be used in V-
any manner as the Dean of the Dental School mey determine. '

This bequest is made in the memory of my beloved brother,
Dr.

'Amelia McCarthy Memorial Fund.'"

"With reference to the percentages referred to hereinsbove,
these percentages shall e computed on the net estate after St
Payment of all administration expenses and all estate and Cie .

i

P
University

been signed by the Endowment
$10,000.00 will be received in due course,

At the request of the Dean of the Dental Branch, it is recommended o
that an endowment account be established in Funds Grouped for Investment to

be known as

with the $5,
from the endowment account will be used as provided in the Will.

o6
TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - GIFT, BEQUEST AND ESTATE MATTERS, -~
9-24-40
A, C. McLAUGHLIN ESTATE - ADDITION TO ENDOWMENT FUND FOR J. W.
the Coiorado portion of this
discovery of a stock certifi-
for one of the five shares of

The other four shares of stock
by members of the McLaughlin family. The certificate was found

papers of A. C. Mclaughlin, Jr. who died in August, 1958 and would,
te of A, C. McLaughlin Sr. had
The sole asset of the company wes a checking account
The attorneys recommended that
Melaughlin, Sr. to clear this relative-
the check of the President of Colorado-
$619.95 ($123.99) the value of the one .
Officer execute a receipt and disclaimer.
by the Land and Trust
returned to the attorneys, and
Mclaughlin Fellow-
ts 1s recommended.

executed by the Endowment Officer,
Ratification of these actions by the Board of Regen

DENTAL BRANCH ~ ESTATE OF AMELIA S. McCARTHY - REPORT ON DISTRIBUTION

WALTER HENRY SCHERER.

McCarthy, who died on July 7, 1959,
The provisions in which the University

($10,000.00) or five
whichever amount is smaller, to

Walter Henry Scherer and shall be referred to as the

nheritance taxes."

ursuant to Decree of Preliminary Distribution dated July 1, 1960, the
has received a check in the amount of $5,000.00, and a receipt has
Officer. Indications are that the full amount of

the "Amelis McCarthy Memorial Fund for Dr. Walter Henry Scherer"
000.00 already received to be added as of September 1, 1960. Income

Vi

[P L N, S P MU EN
-




S
9-24-60

REPCRT ON CLOSING OF SALE

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - REAL ESTATE MATTERS ==

MEDICAL BRANCH - SIVERT BROWN ESTATE -
OF 15 ACRES, JOHN CUMMINGS LEAGUE, BRAZORTA COUNTY, TEXAS, TO LEON FINLEY,--
The Board of Regents at its meeting of January 11, 1958, acceptad the proposal
of leon Finley, the grazing lease tenant for several years, for purchase of 15
acres out of the John Cummings League, Abstract 57, Brazoria Couxty, Texas.
The property came to the University from the Estate of Sivert Brown in 1934
in settlement of en account due John Sealy Hospital. Purchase price was $75
per acre with the University reserving all of the minerals except a royalty
of 1/32, perpetual and non-participating. A costract of sale s dated February
6, 1958 was executed calling for conveyance to be completed within six months
from contract date. However, due to problems of delinquent texes and other
matters to be worked out in connection with a title policy, the closing of the
sale was delayed. By agreement, Mr. Finléy paid the taxes for the period 1931
through 1934 and e title policy was obtained, The wvarranty deed; dated July
27, 1960 has been signed by the Chairman of the Bosrd of Regents ard delivered
to the purchaser. Purchase price of $1, 125.00, less surveying cost of $115.00
and title policy cost of $36.00, has been deposited witk other funds accumulated

from this property, disposition of which funds will be by recommendation through
appropriaste chennels,

HOGG FOUNDATION:
FOR SUBROGATION OF LIEN ON PORTION OF PAPPAS BUILDING PROPERTY.--The Board of

VARNER PROPERTIES - CANCELLATION OF AUTHORIZATION

Regents, at its meeting of March ik, 1959, approved a proposal from the Pappas
Company for subrogation of its lien on the south portion of the property,
amounting to 10,200 square feet of ground and 22,000 square feet of floor space.
The purpose of the request was for the conmstruction of a 200-car ramp type
garege. It was understood that no instrument would be executed on behalf of

the Board of Regents until final arrangements were made. We have now been
advised that the Pappas Compeny fournd the space allotted was not large enough
for the garage and that it will be omitted in their remodeling., It is Lhere-

fore recommended that the authorization for the subrogation of the University's
lien be cancelled.

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - AUTHORITY TO FILE FEDERAL

INCOME TAX RETURN FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 1960.--It is recommended
that the Comptroller and Endowment Officer be authorized to sign and file a
Federal Income Tax Return on Unrelated Business Income (Supplement U) for the
fiscal year ended July 31, 1960 on the Varner Properties. This is Form 990-T,
Exempt Organization Business Income Tex Return. The return, due to be filed
by October 15, hes been prepared by the Branch College Auditor, and the tax
will be $22,868.80 (Tax for 1959 was $26,704.36). These taxes have been paid
for each year, beginning with 1953, since acquisition of the Varner Properties,
and the basis for payment and other legal metters have been worked out with

« Benjamin L. Bird of the firm of Weeks, Bird, Cannon & Appleman of Fort

Worth, which firm has served as tax counsel on these matters by authority of
the Board of Regents.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - COTTON ESTATE TRUST - ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE,
SUNSET MOTOR LINES TO CONSOLIDATED COPPER STATE LINES, EL PASO.--On March 13,
1951, the Board of Regents approved a lease with Sunset Motor Lines covering a
tract of approximately 4.31 acres in Cotton Addition for & periocd of twenty
years, effective May 1, 1951 at & monthly rental of $258.60, subject to renewal
and extension for an additional twenty years at a negotiated rate., The leage
further provides it shall rot be assigned without approval in writing of the
University. Sunset Motor Lines has transferred its assets to and become & part
of Consolidated Copper State Lines and assignment of the lesse to the latter
company has been requested. It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve
the assignment, effective August 1, 1960, and that the appropriate instrument be
Signed by the Cheirman of the Board upon approval as to form by the Iand and
Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer.

L-19

et e o e

- —e

B R
-~




9-24-49 S8

A. C. McLAUGHLIN ESTATE - JAMES W. MeLAUGHLIN FELLOWSEIP FUND -
"REQUEST FOR RECOGNITION" IN CONNECTION WITH RANCETY UNIT - DENYER 032675.--
At the request of the attorneys for the Colorado portion of thig estate, the
Chairman of the Board of Regents sxecuted a Request for Recogrition as Holder
of Record Title and Overriding Royalty Interests in Demver 032675 and State-
ment of Qualifications on July 19, 1960. The form was requested for filing
with the Bureau of Land Menagement for record burposes establishing the Univer-
sity's title to the properties. It was attested by the Secrstary of the Board
and approved as to form by the Iand and Trust Attorney and as to content by
the Endowment Officer. Ratificstion of such gignature is recommended,

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - SALE TO A. S. KOEHLER OF
SENS PROPERTY, MILAM AND CONGRESS, HOUSTON.-- On July 13, 1960, at its
special meeting in Austin, the Board of Regents authorized the sale of the
Sens property, which is located at the corner of Milam and Congress in
Houston, and is one of the Varner properties acquired by the Board of Regents,
as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation, in 1952. The sale as contemplated at the
time of this authorization was to A. S. Koehler, Independent Executor of the
Estate of George L. H. Koehler. Subsequent to this authorization, we have
been informed that Mr. Koehler is desirous of purchasing this property in his
individual right rather than as Independent Executcr of the Estate of George
L. H. Koehler., It is therefore recommended that the resolution adopted by
the Board of Regents on July 13, 1960, be amended so as to strike the name
of A. S. Koehler, Independent Executor of the Estate of George L. H. Koehler,
wherever it appears in the resolution and substituie in lieu thereof the
name of A. S. Koehler.

ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND - PROPOSAL FROM DR. E, A. HENDERSON
FOR PURCHASE OF APPROXIMATELY 312 ACRES, WILSON POINT, S. C., BUNDICK LEAGUE,
GALVESTON COUNTY.-~ Of approximately 3,550 acres in Galveston County still
owned under the deed from Archer M. Huntington, approximately 312 acres is
on Wilson Point in Galveston Bay, separated from the other University acreage
and from the mainland by other ownership and by a channel. Dr., E. A. Hender-
son of Galveston owns acreage on both sides of the channel and offers to pay
the University $110 per acre cash for its land on the Point. The University
would retsin one-half of the minerals, fully participating, but with leasing
rights in the purchaser. Dr. Henderson's offer comes through the real estate
firm of Xellner, Ayers and Schmitt and carries a 5% commission to be paid by
the University to that firm.

This is marsh land with elevation, according to Government meps and the like,
of approximately 2.5 feet above mean low water. Though the Intercoastal Canal
is near the acreage, the adjoining Bay is shallow, and development of the land
for any use will require extensive filling. As to possible industrial uses,
it appears to be the last in line of the remaining Huntington Lends.

There has been no survey of this tract, ani it seems likely that it may be
something less than the 312 acres carried on the Un;verfity's records. ‘A
Joint appraisal by three sppraisers, one of whom was Mr. Vincent J. Schmitt
of the firm of Kellner, Ayers & Schmitt, in 1955 gave this tract a merket
value of $60 per acre. Inquiries have been received in the past two or -
three years indicating interest at $10 up to $70 per acre.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents accept Dr. Henderson's offer
and suthorize the Chairman to execute a contract of sale, pending survey
at the University's expense and determination of amount of acreage, after
which & formal resolution of sale will be presented for adoption by the
Board of Regents.






